OPERATOR MANUAL
nEgE’ma" & PARTS CATALOG

rofaryy cuwtder

DEGELMAN INDUSTRIES LTD. 143287 v1.0
BOX 830-272 INDUSTRIAL DRIVE,

REGINA, SK, CANADA, S4P 3B1
FAX 3065432140 PH 306543 4447 2feitian
1.800.667.3545 DEGELMAN.COM






REV o

TABLE OF CONTENTS
Introduction 1
Safety 3
How To Set Your Tractor 8
How To Hook-Up Your Cutter 9
Cutter Preparation 11
How To Set Your Cutter 12
How To Operate Your Cutter 15
Transporting 17
Troubleshooting 19
Maintenance & Service 23
How To Store Your Cutter 30
Parts 32
Index 66
Warranty 67

DEGELMAN INDUSTRIES LTD.

BOX 830-272 INDUSTRIAL DRIVE,
REGINA, SK, CANADA, S4P 3B1
FAX 306.543.2140 PH 306.543.4447

1.800.667.3545 DEGELMAN.COM

A\ IMPORTANT:

[

READ MANUAL



Introduction

Welcome

Proof of Ownership

Degelman is proud to welcome you to our rapidly
increasing family of high quality and dependable
product owners. This product was designed an
built specifically for you, the customer. Through our
research and with your input and feedback, we
present to you our REV1500/1000 Rotary Cutters.

Designed with durability, safety, and performance in
mind, this rotary cutter is ready for years of quality
service. In order to help you keep your rotary cutter
in top operating condition we have provided you
with this manual.

Abouvut This Manual

This manual has been designed to help you with
three extremely important issues: Operation, Safety,
and Maintenance. It is strongly recommended that
you read through the entire manual and review it
annually for:

® your own personal safety.
e the safety of others.

® helpful and effective operation
techniques.

® maintenance procedures.
® preventative maintenance.

Your authorized Degelman dealer can be
contacted for ordering any replacement parts,
decals, or manuals. Since many of our parts are
specially designed specifically for this Rotary Cutter
we strongly recommend you always replace them
with genuine Degelman parts only.

This manual and its contents were current at the time
of its first printing. To increase product performance
and operation, some part modifications and changes
may occur that are not reflected in this manual.

Note: The description “Right”or”Left” as used in this
manual is determined by the direction the tractor
will travel while in use (unless otherwise stated).

Serial Number Plate

Your serial number is found on the serial number
plate attached to the cutter on the front left side of
the cutter near the driveline shield (shown in the
photo above).

It is important to record the serial and model
number of your cutter for proof of ownership and
for any required service or maintenance assistance.

Serial Number
Owner
Model

PTO Speed: [1 540 RPM [1 1000 RPM

The REV1500 Rotary Cutter consists of one center
assembly and two wing sections. The overall cutting
width is 15 feet. (REV1000 width is 10 feet)

Wing angle and machine cutting height are
independantly controlled with hydraulic cylinders.
The cutter maintains a level cut at all cutting heights
with our self-leveling system and unique double
acting suspension.

143287 - REV1500/1000 Rotary Cutter (20-June-2008)



Specifications and Options

REV1500 Rotary Cutier

Field Position:
Cutting Height 1"t0 16"
Cutting Width 180"
Overall Width 189"
Overall Length 198"
Transport Position:
Overall Height 86"
Overall Width (no wheels) 90" (87”)
Overall Width (with wheels) 120" (102”)
Overall Length 180"
Ground Clearance: 15"
Weight: 5680 |bs
Hitch Weight:
Field Position 1975 lbs

Transport Position 1925 lbs

Wing Flex: 22° down, 88° up Lo
Deck Thickness: 3/16" High Impact Resistant Steel
Skid Shoes: R,
Wing 3/8" x 3" AR400 {v\- (\b ;
Center Section 3/8" x 5-1/2" AR400 "L 7 ﬂ‘:}‘:‘“g
Deck Rings: Standard
Side Skirt Thickness: Laminated up to 7/16" thick
Chain Shield:
Standard Double Row 5/16” GR 30
Optional Cable through Chain 1/4" Cable

Minimum Tractor PTO Power: 80 hp
Recommended Tractor PTO Power: 100 hp

Drivelines:

540 RPM Machine Gearcases
Tractor to Transfer
Transfer to Center/Wing CAT 5

CAT 6 with 80° CV

1000

CAT 5 with 80° CV
Transfer to Center/Wing CAT 5

1000 RPM Machine Gearcases

Tractor to Transfer

Driveline Protection: Preset Friction Torque Limiters

Gearcase Power Rating:
200 hp - continuous
250 hp - peak

Transfer Gearcase:

175 hp - continuous
200 hp - peak

Center and Wing Gearcase:

Brush Cutting Capacity: 4”
k=]

Blade Holder: .
Standard  3/4” Blade Carrier J N
Blades: Milled, 7-1/2” Overlap
Standard 1/2" x 5"
Optional 1/2" x 4"
Blade Tip Speed:
540 PTO
Center 17,030 ft/minute
Wing 17,030 ft/minute
1000 PTO
Center 16,750 ft/minute
Wing 15,950 ft/minute
Wing Lift Hydraulics:
Standard Single acting individual circuits
2
Hitch: Self-leveling ?
Standard 1-1/4" Precision Clamping System <2
Optional R 1-1/8" Clevis Hitch o
Suspension: g
Center: A Walking Axle and Rubber Spring

Wings: Standard ™ Single Wheel and Rubber Spring

Optional Walking Axle and Rubber Spring
Wheels/Tires:
Standard 5 Bolt 20x5.5 Laminated
Optional 5 Bolt 22x6.6 Aircraft (foam filled)
Optional 5 Bolt 22x6.6 Aircraft (air filled)

Optional Accessories:
Light Kit, Toolbox, Wing Guide Wheel

143287 - REV1500/1000 Rotary Cutter (20-June-2008)



Safety

Why is SAFETY important to YOU?

3 BIG Reasons:

¢ Accidents Can Disable and Kill
e Accidents Are Costly
¢ Accidents Can Be Avoided

Safety Alert Symbol

The Safety Alert Symbol identifies important safety
messages applied to the Rotary Cutter mower and in
this manual. When you see this symbol, be alert to
the possibility of injury or death. Follow the

instructions provided on the safety messages. The Safety Alert Symbol means:
ATTENTION!
BECOME ALERT!
YOUR SAFETY IS INVOLVED!

Signal Words

Note the use of the Signal Words: DANGER, WARNING, and CAUTION with the safety messages.
The appropriate Signal Word has been selected using the following guidelines:

DANGER: Indicates an imminently hazardous situation
A DA N G E R that, if not avoided, WILL result in death or serious injury

if proper precautions are not taken.

WARNING: Indicates a potentially hazardous

A WA R N I N G situation that, if not avoided, COULD result in death or

serious injury if proper precautions are not taken.

CAUTION: Indicates a potentially hazardous situation

that, if not avoided, MAY result in minor or moderate
injury if proper practices are not taken, or, serves as a

reminder to follow appropriate safety practices.

143287 - REV1500/1000 Rotary Cutter (20-June-2008) _3_



Safety

General Safety

A Peligro: Si no lee Ingles, pida ayuda a alguien
que si lo lea para que le traduzca las medidas de
serguridad.

A Danger: Si vous ne compreniez pas I'anglais,
demanderiez & quelqu’un qui comprend I'anglais
pour traduire tous les messages de sécurité qui se
trouve dans ce manuel.

Read Operators
Manual

Lisez le manuel
d'utilisateur

Leer el Manual
del Operador

143162

A Danger: Do not operate the tractor or rotary
cutter until you have fully read and completely
understand this operators manual, your tractor’s
operators manual, and all the safety messages
found within these manuals, on the products, or
other included materials.

Prepare for Emergencies

* Be prepared if a fire starts.

* Keep a first aid kit and fire
extinguisher handy.

* Keep emergency numbers for doctor, hospital,

ambulance, and fire department near your phone.

Doctor

Ambulance

Hospital

Fire Department

Wear Protective Equipment
/\//7\

* Wear proper safety equipment
such as safety glasses and shoes,
hearing protection, hard hats, or
any other appropriate items to
prevent injury.

* Wear close fitting clothing to
help prevent accidental
entanglement.

Note: Always stop tractor engine and
wait for all moving parts to stop before
approaching equipment.

® Loss of hearing or hearing impairment may result
from prolonged exposure to loud noise. Wear
suitable hearing protective devices such as earmuffs
or earplugs to protect your hearing.

e Safely operating this equipment requires the full
attention of the operator. Do not wear radio or
music headphones, or talk on your phone while
operating this machine. Never operate while
under the influence of alcohol or drugs or allow
anyone under the influence to operate the tractor
or rotary cutter.

143287 - REV1500/1000 Rotary Cutter (20-June-2008)



Safety

Read and Understand all Safety Decals BEFORE Operating

Safety Decals

Decal Part # - 143125

A Important:

® Understanding and following the information
found on these safety decals can save your life
and extend the life expectency of your cutter.

® Keep safety signs and decals clean and
legible at all times.

® |f saftey signs or decals are missing
or illedgible they must be replaced.

® |f repair work causes any decals to be
damaged or removed they must be replaced.

® Safety decals for replacement are availble
by request. Call toll free: 1.800.667.3545

Decal Part # - 143124
A\ DANGER

THROWHN OBJECTS
Cam cause serious injury
or death,

* Aiways koeg bysianders and

A\ DANGER A PELIGRO

LES OBJETS EJECTES | OBJETOS ARROJADOS
Pourralent causer des [Pusden causar heridas
blessures graves ou la mart. graves o la muerte,

# M afmsns | mnnlelnm mpackabanmn, | Markeni sigugns on

gormorkers 3 minsm o apprachar Dajacdores 3 un
200 (100m) Foasrel de mains e 00 miniens. ia 350 s (160 e

« Kanp all shain guar |~ and iiedal o disnei.
e + Gardax tan chaines. » i Hartars o L cocumics o
gond rapair, Buelites aur paoe ol en ba ctal, | eIy t95S0s 8 protecon

» Cloar mowireg arca of debris. | + Eliminez les débris du toman il
i fnuchar,

+ Limpinr ol a3 wuup -u-uws

A\ DANGER

LE CONTACT AVEG LA Pﬂlil BE
FORCE POURRAIT CAUSER
TENEZ-VOUS LOI N!
ANANT DE DEMARRER
LE WOTEUR VERIFIEZ GUE
* Lo Bouchers de Teasieu, t teactmr
1 des hegostils sont insialies
essaiou sone bien atiachis
e-mmezl bl

A\ PELIGRO

LINEA CONDUCTORA ROTANTE
ELGINTAGTO PUEDE CAUSAR

M.lN'I'ENmSE i.I.E.IADﬁ'

M DFERAR SN -

ROTATING DRIVELINE
CONTACT CAN CAMISE DEATH
KEEP AWAY!

D6 ROT CEERATE WITHEUT -

= &l drivelise, racioe and equipment
shiakds in place.

& Drivalires macursly ssacsed al
Ealh anth

that tum frasly

L
1338 Saurnast Atepreonl ser [essios Forermestr en Ia bnea

A\ DANGER A PELIGRO

ALA CAYENDO

Puede causar heridas
graves & la muerts,

FALLING WING

Can cause serious njury
or death.

LA CHUTE DES AILES
Pourralt causer des blessures
graves ou ks mort.

+ Toujours finez Ia serrure sur
Taile saant e transparier,
eniretenic ou staticniner
in Eaicheuse.

« Tarwz.unus |sin lorsgiss los
adles mosdent ou

= | + Biways secure wing ransport
Iccks belore transpocs
i, or parking the Zutter.
. sm:u elina whin lewering ar
FhiRg Wi,

. i whmgees los
ngurc de tramsports di s
alis Al de transpar

B & ealaiane

i &
I saguing eortadara.

. =
ranay estan sebiands o bagando ks ales.

A DANGER A PELIGRO

LES LAMES EN ROTATION | CUCHILLOS ROTANTES
Pourrainst causer des. Pugden causar heridas
graves o ls mort. graves o ln musrte.

« Tenez-vous loin ces pices : i
oA pitnaety Mankcagage s5iass do

A DANGER

ROTATING ELADES
Can cause serious njury
th

+ Stay oleas of rotating parts.
+ Blatis sy rolats hor savesal

minubas aftes pewer shat off,
+ D nit plice hards of test
undar of info cutlar.

+ Des lames cantimuent & oumer
pendant phisieurs minutes
aprisn | arnét du mateur.

+ Bia pacaz jamais lus ssns oy
s piods dossous oo dans

I fauchiuse:

« Los cuehllios pueden girar por
warlos minutas despues que |a
eieciricidad ha sitdo cortada

» Mo porer mancs o pies bajo

@ @n los cuchillas.

A\ DANGER 4 PELIGRO

LAMES ENDOMMAGEES | CUCHILLAS DANADAS
Pourralent causor des Pucden causar heridas
ures graves ou ka mort.

DAMAGED BLADES
Can cause sorious injury
or death.
= leapaet Bl daily for chigs .
CraGAs, i, and AbnGmal Bands, winil s auEhitas i, iraad s,
+ Fmpiacn Sindar with gmowine. dmagmrin y curvlu
Duglinan blisses o o = Fesera i s
theelisgs Guchias Dege aiamenie
+ Law curnillas no salancasng son
peligroais. Reemplizic lis cuhilis
an pares

Fapiaca bindes in pars.

e
dangereises. Remplazes-bes par paes |

RISOUE DE PELIGRO DE
ROLL OVER HAZARD RENVERSEMENT DESLIZAMIENTO
Can cause serious InUry | powrrail causer des blessuren | Pusde causar buridas gravas
or death, raves ou la mor. & In musrte.

* Dacrunss spsad whan haming. | » Diminues i vitesse en tourmant.

+ Baoyaz prudent su los pentes
lorsqua ks ailos sant lovees.

« Bajar ia valocidad al doblar.

» Bo caralul on slcpes with
waings e

. |,..,r suldndoan deslives
alns b

M. medpulae Hmiss 16 luchs uss No aperar con las alas

lorsqua bes ailes ont lovees. elevaics.

cpnrate wiih rived

[

CRUSHING HAZARD

Can cause serious injury
or death.

RISQUE D'ECRASEMENT

Pourrait causer des blessures

graves ou ks mort.

= Employe: fes verrous de silrele
e i oeapart,

PELIGRO DE SER
APLASTADO

Pusds causer hevidas groves
o la ma

El‘qa'\marlmsnnuu

de iransporte

» Biaquear svas de sometsr

2 sarvicha.
» Evacunr tod al iw del slsberma

i wnlin o intinsar
FrTr T —

« Engage tranzpar locks
= Block up before sarvicing.
= Purge all air from Fycrmulic

sysbem betare atempting 1o
ralse or lower implemenl.

« Bloquas agpan san! Tastrati.

+ Ayani df eseayer de lever ou Baissar
Iappared, verfiez gue sout air e
purge du systeme fydraubue.

I.IIH.IIIw A ALTA PRESION
uede perforar Ia piel causands

Iumdu graves o |a muerts,

= Bajar la presion del 5 stema ances
e reparse o ajustar,

= Usie profeceién adecusds in
AN 3o Al lestir escams.
Usar madéna ¢ £arios 6n ¥z e
laes mangs.

» Mantarar ledus ks ceimponanin
b etads.

LIGUIDE 4 HAUTE PRESSION
Paurrail perces [a peau, cawser
de blesgures graves o b mort.
ot procddar & la séparatin su
mise au point. eniever ia pression
o symitma
* L v chasEheE s
Tl POVIQEE YO ot 8 408 A
déguanmant UShets i bois o o
‘zar e au e 0 VO Mmans.
T ——y

HIGH PRESSURE FLUID
Can pierce skin causing
serious injury or death.

= Heliove pressure an system
ket rapaitng o rJrunIu ey

= Wear praper tand and

it Wt g s

nak oy
esbasied 1

. ncrn all wmncﬂmls in
@ ragair.

Decal Part # - 142557 - Amber Relflector 2” x 9”
Decal Part # - 142279 - Amber Relflector 1-11/16” x 3-1/4"
9[’

Decal Part # - 142280 - Red Relflector 2” x 6-1/4"

Decal Part # - 142556 - Red Relflector 2” x

Decal Part # - 143146
A\ CAUTION

Decal Part # - 143147
A\ CAUTION

540 1000
PTO PTO
= ONLY A\ ATTENTION « ONLY A\ ATTENTION

* SEULEMENT
= SOLAMENTE

* SEULEMENT
* SOLAMENTE

A\ CUIDADO A\ cuibADO

Decal Part # - 143148

INFORMACION
DE SEGURIDAD

1. Lewr y artaster of Marnisl de pesaciin

A POEC VOTEE

1 My g

A SAFETY
INFORMATION

1. e e et o' sl

ineders med co-wsrken 8
iniseuim 1 200 1 {300 a9,
el bsgation 4n) sorrc
. Kevg ail shiaids ang

appares oe motes e

selznan go putr y mrandinzian

B Seay cluar of mixlizg or movisg garts
B Save o T mewer bladen i centact

Berier
10 mapacttdns daty for cips, crache s
el Sy e o e

i, Paphes fumsged posied i saira

i guetisne Do Bades oriy

o 1 T ] i,

12 Purge sl st sepateen betoce
atiarepieng o Faine o fowee Shis e,

13, Lower the mplemant and mlieve Grasum
Eetarm wericing on kst wysiar. e
o ol woor ot Searching

w smrm phoxs o irvplamsent an i grosne
o1 banasth und.

port i zhaan ralecians, SHY and
g

. a0 loca Lrws,
18 Frsurn iraesson sstery cavn s a8 Hich
EMEANSATS (0E SECH AR i g wrking

e 4 0l e 5

K. Engage af salety |0k babers wansparing.

6L Deermise sped b fursing, be earlul o
akipas or ursmim Sarran with s in
Faied pasiian.

et o1 que i chuirs o nieae ot
1n  accrachege woet Shes dxsa st
SIS o et Coraran B o o
17, Aware o irsruazortar | spzsrel srrpkrpas
Sa bow vernaus te binat.
PP B il a datiee, o suidons
ey

T ko PETTS IR o i
b S0 by

143287 - REV1500/1000 Rotary Cutter (20-June-2008)



Safety - Decal Locations

ltem Part# Quantity

ltem Part# Quantity

143124
143126
143127
143129
143171
143125
143128
143130
143146
143147
143131
143148
142008

OV 0 N O 0 b W N =~

— o o —
w N = O

L__ 5.

[ e O I O C R A N

Danger - Thrown Objects
Danger - Rotating Driveline
Danger - Falling Wing

Danger - Rotating Blade
Danger - Damaged Blades
Warning - Rollover Hazard
Warning - Crushing Hazard
Warning - High Pressure Fluid
Caution - 540 RPM PTO Only
Caution - 1000 RPM PTO Only

Important - Before Transporting

Mower Safety Instructions
Degelman Decal - 6” x 25-3/4"

14

15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

or

143267
143284
143162
143172
142557
142279
142556
142280
143261
143264
143265
143136
143167

NN B =B NBNMNB = =NDDN

REV1500 (15ft models)

REV1000 (10ft models)

Read Operators Manual

Patented - Rotary Cutter

Amber Reflector Decal - 2" x 9”
Amber Ref. - 1-11/16” x 3-1/4”
Red Reflector Decal - 2” x 9”

Red Reflector Decal - 2” x 6-1/4"
Important - Gearbox Lube
Important - Slip Clutch

Important - Torque Gearbox
Direction Arrow - Counter-Clockwise

Direction Arrow - Clockwise

Not shown-located
on lower face.

143287 - REV1500/1000 Rotary Cutter (20-June-2008)



143287 - REV1500/1000 Rotary Cutter (20-June-2008)



How To Set Your Tractor

Tractor Requirements

Correct Drawbar Length

We recommend a tractor with all of the following
requirements:

e A full cab or at least one with ROPS (Rollover
Protective System).

e A working seat belt.
* At least 65 PTO HP.

* A minimum static vertical load rating of drawbar
of 2100 Ibs or greater.

Correct PTO Speed

The rotary cutter is available in either a 540 rpm
PTO speed or a 1000 rpm PTO speed. Many
tractors are equipped with both 540 and 1000 rpm
PTO modes. Be sure that the PTO speed of the

tractor matches the rotary cutter’s gearbox speed.

A Caution: Under no circumstances should you try
to operate a 540 rpm PTO cutter with a 1000 rpm
PTO tractor, and likewise do not operate a 1000
rpm PTO cutter with a 540 rpm PTO tractor. Do
not use PTO adapters. PTO adaptors will cause
driveline failure and possible tractor damage, it
will also invalidate your warranty.

Positioning Tractor Drawbar

1. Remove drawbar side locking pins and move
drawbar info center position.

2. Install drawbar locking pins.

3. Remove clevis or hammer strap assembly, if
equipped.

The rotary cutter’s driveline is equipped with @
constant velocity joint enabling the cutter to operate
at difficult angles. For this reason we recommend
the drawbar length for all PTO modes to be set at
16 inches (tractors with an overall narrow outside
rear wheel width may reduce this length). This
shorter distance will reduce the hitch loading and
stress on your drawbar. Do not use a distance
shorter than 14 inches or slider damage may
result.

(Please consult your tractor’s operator manual for
correct drawbar adjustment procedures. )

1

‘ 16 inches |

A Caution: To prevent damage to the tractor
drawbar, avoid travelling at high speeds and
over rough ferrain. Heavy drawn equipment such

as this cutter can place excessive strain on the
drawbar.

3 Point Quick Coupler Hitch Removal

A Caution: To prevent machine damage during
turns, the 3 point quick coupler hitch must be
removed and the draft link height be adjusted.

1. Remove quick
coupler hitch from
tractor.

2. To clear driveline
during turns, adjust |-
draft link to provide |
highest lift possible.

Wheel Tread Width Settings

It is important to increase the tractor rear wheel
tread width to maintain tractor stability when
working on inclines or rough ground.

(Please consult your tractor’s operator manual
for correct adjustment procedures.)

A Caution: Rear tires may be damaged if hitch is
contacted during turns. Check for tire clearance at
hitch uprights when making tight turns.

143287 - REV1500/1000 Rotary Cutter (20-June-2008)



How To Hook-Up Your Cutter

Attaching Cutter to Tractor Drawbar

10.

. Ensure the settings in the “How To Set Your Tractor”

. Pin cutter clevis into the

. Adjust cutter height with jack to

. Remove hitch pin from tractor
. Clear the area of bystanders, back up tractor to

. Engage tractor parking brake and/or place

. Remove hitch clevis support pin and place into its

. Install and secure drawbar pin.

. Remove jack and place in

D <a

CLEVIS HITCH HOOK-UP

section have been completed.

supported position for hook-up
using the clevis support pin.

allow enough height for tractor
drawbar.

drawbar or cutter hitch.
cutter, aligning tractor drawbar with cutter hitch.

transmission in “Park”, shut off tractor engine,
and remove key.

sforage position.

Lower cutter onto drawbar.

proper storage position.

Install Safety Chain, refer to the
“Installing  Safety Chain” section (pg.10).

PRECISION HITCH HOOK-UP

1. Ensure the settings in the “How To Set Your Tractor”
section have been completed.

2. Pin hitch into the supported
postition for hook-up using the
hitch support pin.

3. Adjust cutter height with jack to
allow enough height for tractor
drawbar.

4. Remove hitch pin from tractor
drawbar and/or cutter hitch.

5. Clear the area of bystanders, back up tractor to
cutter, aligning tractor drawbar with cutter hitch.

6. Engage tractor parking brake and/or place
transmission in “Park”, shut off tractor engine,
and remove key.

7. Remove cutter hitch support pin and place into its
storage position.

8. Lower cutter onto drawbar.
Install and secure hitch bolt.
(refer to “Precision Hitch
Installation” diagram below)

=
o]

9. Remove jack and place in
proper storage position.

10. Install Safety Chain, refer to the “Installing Safety

Chain” section (pg.10).

PRECISION HITCH INSTALLATION
BOLT -

PLATED WASHER

DRAWBAR

TORQUE
i 600 Ib-ft
~ (814 Nem)

HARDENED WASHER

NUT

143287 - REV1500/1000 Rotary Cutter (20-June-2008)



How To Hook-Up Your Cutter

Installing Safety Chain Detaching Cutter From Tractor

Attach the safety
chain to the tractor
drawbar support or
other specified anchor
locations. (Refer to
your fractor’s operator
manual). Provide only
enough slack in chain
to permit turning.
Fasten chain back to itself with hook latch and
ensure chain is properly and securely attached.

1. Park cutter on a level, hard surface.

2. Raise cutter to full height. Wings may be in
either the raised or lowered position.

3. Engage tractor parking brake and/or place
transmission into “Park”.

4. Shut off tractor engine and remove key.

5. Make sure transport locks are engaged.
(refer to pg.17)

. Note: If wings are lowered only center transport
A Caution: Do not use safety chain by itself for lock can be engaged.
towing. Replace entire chain if any link or end 6. Block wheels fo prevent machine from

fitting is broken, stretched or otherwise deformed.

If replacing, use a chain with the strength rating rolling after detaching from tractor.

greater than the gross weight of the cutter. 7. Take cutter’s jack from storage position on cutter
and secure it onto the jack mount bracket located
Attaching Driveline to PTO on the cutter hitch.
Note: If parking tractor on soft ground,
A Danger: Shut off tractor engine before attaching place a board under the base of the jack to
PTO driveline. Entanglement in rotating driveline prevent it from sinking.
can cause serious injury or death. 8. Raise cutter using jack fo transfer the
1. Shut off tractor engine and remove key. weight from the tractor drawbar to the jack.
2. Check that the driveline telescopes easily and that 9. Lift tractor PTO shield.
the shield rofates freely. 10. Support driveline, pull back collar, and slide driveline

3. Lift tractor PTO shield. off tractor PTO shaft. Set driveline down onto the the

t block located on the cutter hitch.
4. Support driveline, pull back on collar, align splines support block focdled on The cUfier e

by rotating cutter driveline, and push driveline onto 11. Lower tractor PTO shield back into place.
tractor PTO shaft until collar snaps into place. 12. Disconnect safety chain from tractor.
5. Pu§h gnd‘pu” yoke several times fo ensure 13. Remove hitch pin or bolk.
driveline is locked. Do not pull collar, as this
will release the lock. 14. Start tractor engine and retract lift cylinder carefully

to place weight of cutter on transport lock.
6. Lower tractor PTO shield back into place. P 9 P

15. Relieve hydraulic pressure in the system according
All'uching Hydruulics to your tractor’s operator manual.

1. Clean off dust covers and ends of hoses. 16. Disconnect hydraulic hoses and light plug
(if equipped) from tractor receptacles.

2. Firmly push in appropriate hoses into tractor 17. Carefully drive tractor away.

receptacles according to user preference.

18. If cutter will not be used for awhile, perform

procedures as listed in the Cutter Storage section.
(refer to pg.30)

3. Secure hoses as to not inferfere with or
contact moving parts.

Connecting Lights (optional)

1. Connect cutter light plug into appropriate
tractor receptacle.

2. Ensure light cable does not interfere with
or contact moving parts.

143287 - REV1500/1000 Rotary Cutter (20-June-2008) -1 0'



Cutter Preparation

Preparation Checklist {

(Refer to the “Maintenance” section - pg.23-29)
Read and understand the Rotary Cutter
Operator’s Manual and all safety decals.

Check that all safety locks, guards and
shields are in place and secure.

Lubricate all grease fittings and check
the fluid level in all gear cases.

Check that all hardware is in place
and properly tightened.

O O O O Ad

Inspect all tires and check that they are
in proper working condition.

O

Inspect all blades and blade hardware for
wear or damage.

Check that the cutter is properly levelled and
the cutting depth is set. (Refer to the “How to
Set Your Cutter” section - pg.13-14)

Make sure the driveline clutches and have been
run-in and are properly adjusted. (Refer to the
“Run-In of the Friction Clutch” section - pg.29)

Cutting Banding Strap

A Important: Before proceeding, complete the
procedures under the sections “How to Set Your
Tractor”- pg.8, “How to Hook up Your Cutter”-
pg.9-10, and the cutter “Preparation Checklist”.

Removing Transport Locks &
Lowering Wings

Note: If the “Restricted Transport Width” procedure
was used, follow the reverse instructions described
in that section before proceeding.

1. Park cutter and tractor on level ground.

. Raise cutter center section by extending lift cylinder.
Retfract the wing cylinders to take pressure off
transport locks.

. Engage tractor parking brake and/or place
transmission into “Park”.

4. Shut off tractor engine and remove ignition key.
5. Disengage center and wing transport locks. Place

lock pins into proper storage locations.

A Caution: Falling wings can cause serious injury
or death. Stay clear of wings when raised with
transport locks disengaged.

6. Start tractor engine and move control lever(s) to
lower wing(s) without entering the float position.

7. When wings are fully lowered, move control lever(s)
into float position.

8. Retract lift cylinder to lower cutter to the ground.

9. Adjust cutter as required. Refer to the “How to Set
Your Cutter” section - pg.12-14.

Setting Hydraulic Flow Speed

A Danger: If the wings of ™
the rotary cutter are banded
together, ensure wing transport \©
locks are in place and secured
and the area is clear of bystanders before cutting
banding strap. Serious injury or death could result
from a falling wing.

Necessary for all new clutches and clutches

that have not been operated for (1) season or
approximately 60 days. Refer to the “Run-In of the
Friction Clutch” on pg.29 of the “Maintenance”
section in this manual.

A Important: Excessive operating speed may
result in machine damage. Be sure hydraulic
flow indicators are adjusted properly.

Note: Before adjusting hydraulic flow speed
ensure all transport locks are removed and
area is clear of all bystanders.

® Dual selective control valves are required.

® Set hydraulic flow control for center section until
cutter fully raises or lowers in two seconds.

e Set hydraulic flow control for wings to the
slowest possible speed.

Note: Refer to your tractor’s operator’s manual for
proper hydraulic flow control adjustment.

143287 - REV1500/1000 Rotary Cutter (20-June-2008)

-11-



How To Set Your Cutter

A Important Setting Information

Phasing Cylinders

This Rotary Cutter is designed and built to handle

a wide variety of cutting conditions. You may wish
to adjust your cutter specifically to the conditions
you are dealing with. With this in mind, some
adjustments can be extremely sensitive and greatly
affect your cutting performance. In order to achieve
a proper cut, it is important to understand all the
following cutter adjustment procedures :

e Setting Cutting Depth
® Phasing Cylinders
e Wheel Tread Width Settings

e Levelling Front to Back
e Levelling Side to Side

Setting Cutting Depth

In order to synchronize the raising and lowering
of the cutter, a hydraulic phasing system has been
implemented to provide uniform and level lifting.

In order to achieve this, a re-phasing groove has
been added to the internal cylinder walls. When the
cylinders are fully extended, this re-phasing groove
allows oil to slowly transfer over the piston’s main
seal fo the next cylinder in the series.

During normal operation small amounts of oil
may leak past piston seals causing cylinders to
fall out of synchronization.

Note: In order to restore synchronization, fully

extend lift cylinders and hold the circuit open for
a short period of time.

Wheel Tread Width Settings

1. Park cutter and tractor on level ground.

2. Raise cutter to desired cutting height by
extending or retracting lift cylinders.

3. Install correct number of depth stops on
lift cylinder rods to set cutting height.

DEPTH STOP

Notes:

® It is recommended that the 2” depth stop remain
on the lift cylinder rods at all times. This does not
affect minimum cutting depth.

* By adding depth stops you are raising
the cutting height.

* Store extra Depth Stops on wing cylinder rods.

CENTER SECTION WING SECTIONS

For increased stability in the center section the proper
setting of the wheels should be at position “A”.

The recommended
spacing for the wing
section wheels is at
position “B”. This
prevents the wheel
from following in
the same path as
the skid shoes and
also to improve
contouring.

143287 - REV1500/1000 Rotary Cutter (20-June-2008)

-12-



How To Set Your Cutter

Recommended Deck Height

® The rotary cutter must be adjusted
every time a different tractor is used
due to varying drawbar heights.

® The cutter usually performs best when
set level front to back.

Deck Height Adjustment

Setting Front to Back Deck Angle:

1. Follow steps 1-7 under “Removing Transport Locks
and Lowering Wings” (pg.11).

2. Fully raise the cutter by extending the lift cylinders
and hold lever for a few seconds to ensure
phasing cylinders are synchronized.

(Refer to “Phasing Cylinders” section - pg.12).

3. On a level surface, lower the cutter to
preferred cutting height.

4. Measure and compare the height from the
top of the tube on the center section to the
level ground on the front and back of the cutter.

5. If the cutter needs to be adjusted: Raise the deck,
p|oce a block under the center section skid shoes
and lower the deck to remove all tension from
the tie-bars.

o
Lower onto Block /‘

A Important: The tie-bars must be loose in order
to properly adjust the deck angle, or possible
damage to the threads on the tie-bars could result.

6. Loosen the
jam nut (A) on
the tie-bars.

Lengthen tie-bar
(Loosen nut B)

if the front of
the cutter deck
needs to be
lowered.

D)

Shorten tie-bar -
(Tighten nut B) if the front of the cutter needs to be
raised.

(For every V4 inch the tie-bar length is adjusted, the
hitch height changes by approximately 1-1/2 inch).

7. Raise the cutter deck, remove the block and lower to
preferred cutting height.

8. Measure and compare
front to back height again.
If further
adjustment is required
repeat the procedure until
desired height is achieved.

9. Check that the tie-bars are
adjusted equally and
the tension in the tie-bars is the same.
Re-adjust and repeat until tension is uniform.

Note: It is important to adjust the tie-bars evenly to
prevent overloading or damaging a single tie-bar.

10. Tighten jam nuts (A).

143287 - REV1500/1000 Rotary Cutter (20-June-2008)

-13-



How To Set Your Cutter

Wing Height Adjustment

The rotary cutter is designed to cut either “With Traffic” or “Against Traffic”. Check the rotation of the center
section arrow decal on the top of the center section deck, near the geqrbox. If the arrow is clockwise, and

the center blades rotate clockwise, the cutter is designed to cut best with traffic. If the arrow is counterclockwise,
and the center blades rotate counterclockwise, the cutter is designed to cut best against traffic.

Against Traffic
Wing Settings:

Rotation of
Blades Again
Traffic

Using the wing
odiustment system below,
raise the left (ditch side)
wing 2 inch up from
level, and lower the right
(road side) wing ¥z inch
down from level.

+l|/ ”

With Traffic Wing
Settings:

Using the wing
od]ustment system below,
lower the left (road side)
wing 2 inch down from
level, and raise the right
(ditch side) wing 2 inch

up from |eve| .

Rk

REV 1000

+l|/ ”

Wing Adjustment System - Levelling Side to Side

A Important: It is important to level front to back

before levelling side to side.

1. Follow steps 1-7 under “Removing Transport locks
and Lowering Wings”. (Refer to pg.11)

2. Fully raise the cutter by extending the lift cylinders
and hold lever for a few seconds to ensure
phasing cylinders are synchronized.

(Refer to “Phasing Cylinders” section - pg.12)

3. On a level surface, lower the cutter to preferred
cutting height.

4. Measure and compare the height from the bottom
of the safety chain channel to level ground on the
center section of the mower (1) and a location on
the outer wing section (2).

5. Refer to the above section on recommended wing
adjustment settings. If this needs to be adjusted,
loosen the jam nut (A) on each wing adjustment
support.

6. Adjust the wing adjustment nut (B) to raise or lower
the wing. Measure and compare height, adjust until
required height is reached.

7. Tighten jam nut (A).

8. Repeat same procedure for the other wing.

143287 - REV1500/1000 Rotary Cutter (20-June-2008)

-14-



How To Operate Your Cutter

Safe Operating Procedures

A Danger:

* Never allow untrained or inexperienced persons to
operate this equipment. The operator should wear
a hard hat, safety glasses, hearing protection, and
safety shoes.

Before leaving seat: Set brake, stop engine, remove
key and wait until all moving parts have stopped.

Perform routine inspections and corrective/
preventative maintenance. Keep all shields and
guards in place.

Never allow persons to ride on the tractor or
rotary cutter. Never allow children to operate
tractor or rotary cutter.

* Never attempt to operate controls unless properly
seated in the tractor seat with seat belt fastened.

* Never dismount a tractor that is moving, or
attempt to mount a moving tractor.

* Never adjust machine while in motion.

Operate only with tractor equipped with ROPS
(Roll Over Protective System) and seatbelts.

® Ensure tractor PTO speed (540 or 1000 rpm)
matches the rotary cutter gearbox speed or
drive components can be damaged.

e A\ CAUTION oo |4\ CAUTION
PTO PTO
- omLy A atTention] . oniy A\ ATTENTION
* SEULEMENT = :SULEMENT
* SOLAMENTE - LAMENTE
Y A\ cuipapo E— A\ cuibaDo

* Operate tractor at rated PTO speed. Machine may
not perform properly if engine speed is too fast or
too slow. Excessive PTO speeds may cause driveline
or blade failures that may result in serious injury or

death.

* Lower machine to ground before starting.
Engage tractor PTO and slowly increase speed.

* Familiarize yourself with stopping the tractor and
equipment quickly in case of a sudden emergency.

* Normal ground speed range is O to 5 mph (8 km/h).

Use slower speeds when operating on or near
steep s|opes, ditches, drop-oH:s, rough terrain,
overhead obstructions, power lines, or when
avoiding obstacles and other foreign debris.

.
[ ‘m

"\ WARNING [k AVERTISSEMENT] A

RISOUE DE PELIGRO DE
ROLL OVER HAZARD RENVERSEMENT DESLIZAMIENTO
Cam cause Serinus IBUTY | Powerail causer deos Blessures | Pusds causar huridas graves
or death. graves ow la mort. o la musrte.

i whan haming, | v Diminesez i viiesse en fournant.

= Baydz prudent su los pentes
lorsqua ks ailes sont loves

» Ha masipulaz jimais 1s faucsauss |« Mo aporar con las alas
larsqua kes ailes sant lavees elovaas.

« Bajar la velocidad al dodlar.
slepis wilh o Tonnr cuidade an declives
Gon s alns sleuning

ROTATING DRIVELINE
contast can cause pear | FORCE POURRAIT CALSER LA MORT|
* KEEP AWAY! TENEZ-VOUS LOIN!
L DG ROT GRMERATE WITHOUT - AVANT DE DEMARRER
» All driveline, tractoe and equipment

—[II + Drivalien shialds that tum Iy
14116 n deiwnling.

e Never drive info or out of a ditch or on a

steep incline with wings in raised position.

Decrease speed when turning, be careful on slopes
or uneven ferrain with wings in raised position.

Never operate cutter in conditions of poor visibility
such as fog, darkness, or any conditions that

limit your clear visibility to less than 300ft (100m)
in front of and to the sides of the mower.

* When conditions make it necessary to slow ground

speed, shift to a lower gear rather than reducing
engine speed. The engine will maintain rated speed
and keep cutter running at optimum cutting speed.

Only operate cutter in reverse direction when
necessary. Use extreme care and on|y operate at
a speed where you can safely control and operate
the equipment.

Never cut an area that has not been inspected for
foreign debris and obstacles. Remove any foreign
objects and clearly mark any objects that cannot be
removed.

e Stay clear of rotating or moving parts!
Contact or entanglement with moving/rotating parts
may result in serious injury or death.

A DANGER A PELIGRO

LE CONTACT AVEC LA PRISE DE | LINEA CONDUCTORA ROTANTE

EL CONTACTO PUEDE CAUSAR
LA MUERTE

MANTENGASE ALEJADO!

O CIEIAT SIN -

A\ DANGER

shialds in place
* Orivelimns sacurely witachnd af
Eeth ands.

It asegueadas

» Lam pectectcns de by irear ginnds
Fremesiz en 1a ke

Ji-
12
i ’

» Bl plARE jAmaiS Ik s
0% piods tessous cu dans
13 I fausthis

A DANGER A DANGER A PELIGRO

ROTATING BLADES LES LAMES EN ROTATION | CUCHILLOS ROTANTES
" e

Can cause serious injury Puurraisnt cause Pueden causar heridas
or death.

- Stay choar of rotating parts.
= Blackiss sy ratatis fos sovesal
minutes after powar shat o,
» Do not plics heirscds ar bt
undar of it eutior.

graves o la muerte.
= Tenez-vaus loin des piéces Manten N
= Mansengase siejade de las
Qi toument. maries mtanios.
* Ges lames continuent 3 ioumer
pendant phusiears minuies
apris 3T du meteur.

= Los cuchillas pueden girar por
warios minutas despues que la
siectricidad ha sido cortads

* Never operate mower with co-workers or

bystanders in the area. It is possible for objects to
be thrown great distances from the cutter. Thrown
objects have the potential fo cause serious injury or
death. Always keep a minimum operating distance

of 300ft. (100m) away from any bystanders.

143287 - REV1500/1000 Rotary Cutter (20-June-2008)

-15-




How To Operate Your Cutter

A DANGER A DANGER A PELIGRO
THROWN OBJECTS LES OBJETS EJECTES | OBJETOS ARROJADOS
%. Can cawse soricus injury Pourralent causer des Pusden causar heridas
- or death, blassures graves ou la mort, graves o |a muerte,
. # = biways koep bystanders and |« + Marsarse sheopa 8 0 -
2 sﬁmg co-mnrkens 2 minkmum of .:'.‘ " sa_Ta }E?ﬁ:‘f;"mﬁmw
: a.. Al 3 . [ . cat
oon en bon étal 5 O
—_ (W H - crear mowing srea ot cears ps— "

* Do not operate cutter when the deck or wings are
raised. Exposed blades create a potential hazard of
thrown objects which may lead to serious injury or

death.

* Avoid contact with heavy solid objects such as large
rocks, guard rails, and concrete obstacles. Impact
with these types of objects could damage blades
causing broken obijects to be projected at high
velocities increasing the possibility of property
damage, serious injury, or death.

* If blades make contact with a foreign object, stop

immediately, repair any damage, and ensure cutter
pan is balanced before continuing.

A DANGER A DANGER A PELIGRO

LAMES ENDOMMAGEES | CUCHILLAS DANADAS
er Pued: 5

* Inspect blades daily for chips, cracks, wear,
and abnormal bends. Unbalanced blades are
dangerous. Replace damaged blades in pairs with
genuine Degelman blades only.

Raising Wings

A Danger:

e Shut off tractor PTO before raising wings to help
prevent bodily injury or death from thrown objects
or rotating blades.

® You must be on level ground before attempting to
raise wings. Machine instability may be caused by
weight shifting from one side to the other while
raising wings.

A DANGER /A DANGER A PELIGRO

FALLING WING Do
idas

e

Manienerse alejado cuando se
estan sublendo o baando s alas.

e Falling wings can cause serious injury or death.
Clear area of bystanders when raising wings.
Wings are held up by hydraulic pressure only, never
walk under wings until wing transport locks are
in place and secured.

Wing Flotation

Whenever possible, it is recommended to run both
wings (if applicable) in the float position. This allows
the cylinder to be free to extend or retract enabling
the cutter to follow the ground contour.

Cutting Angles

The cutter wings can be operated at angles of up

to 22 degrees down (A) and 45 degrees up (B). It
is not recommended to operate wings at an angle
greater than 45 degrees (B) to prevent damage to
the drivelines and to help prevent personal injury

from thrown objects or debris.

The recommended blade rotations for roadway
cutting are illustrated in the diagram below. The
blade rotation of both wings at the front of the
cutter is always directed towards the center of the
machine. The blade rotation for the center section at
the front of the cutter is always directed towards the
ditch (as shown below).

Direction of
Rotation of l S Rotation of
Blades Against Blades With
Traffic | Traffic

Making Turns

A Important:

® Do not exceed 80 degrees on driveline while
turning. Damage will result o the constant velocity
driveline joint.

* To avoid tractor and cutter damage, do not turn too
tight and be sure that tractor tires do not contact
cutter hitch.

143287 - REV1500/1000 Rotary Cutter (20-June-2008)



Transporting

Safe Transport Procedures

Preparing Cutter for Transport

A Danger: To prevent serious injury or death to
you and others, always follow recommended safe
transport procedures:

The cutter is wider than the tractor. Beware of
oncoming traffic and roadside obstructions.

* When transporting
cutter, a|wcys raise
wings and install
transport locks.

IMPORTANT / IMPORTANTE

Before transporting: Secure all transport locks.

Avant de transporter: Fixez tous les verous de
slreté sur I'appareil,

Antes de transportar: Asegurar lodos los cierres de
transporte, i

Use flashing warning

lights when travelling

on public roads day or

night, unless prohibited
y law.

Travel at a reasonable and safe speed. Never travel
ata speed which does not allow odequate control
of steering and sfopping. Do not travel at speeds

greater than 20 mph (32 km/h).
Stop slowly.

Sound tractor horn before chking cutter up.

Reduce speed considerably when travelling over
rough terrain.

RISQUE DE PELIGRO DE
RENVERSEMENT DESLIZAMIENTO

Powrrail causer des blessures | Pusd
arEves ou la mar.

« Diminusez 13 viiesse on fours

ROLL OVER HAZARD

Can cause serious infury
ar death,

+ Deriiiok i Wi hsrierg, naed. | = Bajar

* Tan deciiven
e b nlne slauntng

= Ho aperas con as alas
lovadas.

+ Soyez prudent su ls pentes
larsque e ailas sant lovees.

+ N misipulaz jamiis |8 fuesause
lorsgqua s ailes sant lovees.

Stay clear of any large bumps or deep depressions.

Reduce ground speed when turning. Be sure tractor
wheel does not contact cutter during turns.

Avoid possible loss of control or tractor overturn.
Tow only with correctly ballasted tractor.

Ensure Safety Chain and all components are
properly and securely attached. (Refer to the “In-
stalling Safety Chain” section - pg.10)

Note: Do not use safety chain by itself for towing.

A Danger: Keep riders off machine at all times.
Riders are subject to injury such as being struck
by foreign objects and being thrown off the
machine.

1. Disengage PTO and wait for all moving
parts to stop.

2. Fully raise wings.
3. Raise cutter as high as possible.

4. Engage tractor parking brake and/or place
transmission into “Park”.

5. Shut off tractor engine and remove ignition key.

A Danger: Falling wings can cause serious injury
or death. Stay clear of wings until transport locks
are in place and secured.

A DANGER A PELIGRO

ALA CAYENDO

Puede causar heridas

A DANGER

FALLING WING

Gan cause seriows njury

LA CHUTE DES AILES

Fourrait causer des blessures
13 mort.

6. Engage and
properly secure all
center and wing
section transport
locks.

7. Ensure jack is secured in its storage position.

8. Ensure all components are properly and
securely attached. Inspect safety chain and hitch.

(Refer to the “Installing Safety Chain” section -
pg.10)

9. Ensure all reflectors and SMV signs are clean and
visible. Ensure all lights are working and visible
as required by federal, provincial/state, and local
laws.

10. Start tractor engine and refract lift cylinder
carefully to place weight of cutter on lock.

143287 - REV1500/1000 Rotary Cutter (20-June-2008)

-17-



Transporting

Restricted Transport Width

Retracting Wing Wheels

1. Follow steps 1-5 under “Preparing Cutter for
Transport”.

2. Engage center and wing transport locks.

3. Place a depth control spacer of at least 3/4” wide
between the center transport lock and the end of the
hydraulic cylinder. (see diagram)

&5

4

Note: This procedure must be completed quickly,
before center cylinder creeps down.

4. Start tractor engine and retract lift cylinder to place
weight of cutter on lock.

5. Continue to retract the lift cylinder for several
minutes to allow wing cylinders to eventually retract.
This will bring the wheels in as far as possible.

Note: In order to prepare the cutter for operation
again, the reverse of this procedure must be fully
completed.

143287 - REV1500/1000 Rotary Cutter (20-June-2008)

-18-



Troubleshooting

General Operation - Poor Cutting

This section of the troubleshooting deals with some
of the more frequently asked questions relating to
the general operation or performance of the
Rotary Cutter. We have found that most problems
are related to overlooked or neglected cutter
adjustments. You may wish to review the section on
“How To Set Your Cutter” (pg. 12-14) after reading
this troubleshooting section.

. Is the Rotary Cutter the correct PTO speed for your
tractor?

Check the decal on the hitch of the cutter.

* 540 RPM
¢ 1000 RPM

2. Are you cutting in the direction the Rotary Cutter
was designed to cut?

This is a directional cutter. Check the center
section arrow to verify:

e Against Traffic: Counter-clockwise rotation
(drive on the left hand side facing oncoming
traffic).

¢ With Traffic: Clockwise rotation (drive on the
right hand side in the same direction as traffic).

3. Are the blades rotating the right direction?

Check the decals on the top of the deck for each
section, and verify rotation. (There are clockwise
and counterclockwise blades, match the blade
to the rotfation).

. How fast are you cutting?

Try slowing down. (In tall, wet or dense conditions,
ground speed must be reduced due to the volume
of material in the cutting chamber).

. How high are you cutting?

® For short, dry or sparse vegetation: The lower
you cut, the more suction there is and the closer
you are to the stiffer base of the plant stalk.

(Avoid cutting too low in rocky or uneven terrain).
® For fall, lush or dense vegetation: Cut slightly

higher or reduce ground speed to avoid overloading
the cutting chamber.

6. Are the blades bent?

Compare to a new blade. (Bent blades will cause loss
of suction and uneven cutting height).

7. Are the blades badly worn or damaged?

Check or compare to a new blade.

8. Are the clutches (torque limiters) slipping?

Although these clutches are non-adjustable they
should be checked periodically to ensure they are set
properly. The clutches will slip at a pre-determined
torque setting if they are properly maintained.

Refer also to the “Run-In of the Friction Clutch” on
page 29 in the Maintenance Section.

9. Is the cutter leaving one or two uncut strips visible
the next day?

This is usually caused by the tractor wheels bending
over the stalks of vegetation. The cutter cannot pull
them back up again soon enough to completely cut
them. Cut debris is distributed on top of the bent over
stalk to appear as though it is cut. By the next day the
stalk stands back up again.

To minimize this:

* Reduce ground speed. (Slowing down allows more
time for the material to lift and more blade passes).

* Lower the cutting height to increase suction and
pick up more of the wheel tracks.

e Check that blades are not bent. Compare to a new
blade. (Bent blades will cause loss of suction).

143287 - REV1500/1000 Rotary Cutter (20-June-2008)

-19-



Troubleshooting

Operation

Sympiom

Problem

Uneven Cut

Excessive ground speed.

Reduce ground speed.

Blades worn, dull, or bent.

Replace blades. (Refer to “Maintenance” section)

Cutter not level side to side.

Adjust. (Refer to” Cutter Adjustments” section)

Improper height adjustment.

Adjust cutter height.
(Refer to “Cutter Adjustments” section)

Low fractor tire pressure on one side.

Adjust fire pressure.
(Refer to your tractor operator’s manual)

Turning too fast.

Reduce ground speed when turning.

Tractor tires push grass down.

Adjust your tractor wheel spacing.
(Refer to your tractor operator’s manual)

Conditions too wet.

Wait for conditions to dry.

Damaged cutter pan.

Repair or replace as necessary.

Excessive ground speed.

Reduce ground speed.

RPM too low.

Use full PTO speed.
(Refer to your tractor operator’s manual)

Improper blade for direction of cut.

Install blades so rotation is correct.

Poor Shredding

Excessive ground speed.

Raise the front of cutter relative to the rear to hold and circulate
material longer. (Refer to the "How to Set Your Cutter”
section - Levelling Front to Back)

Reduce ground speed.

Cutting too high.

Lower cutting height. (Refer to the "How to Set Your Cutter”
section - Setting Cutting Depth)

Windrowing or
Uneven Material
Distribution

Material heavy and lush.

Level the cutter deck. (Refer to the “"How to Set Your Cutter”

section - Levelling Front to Back)

Increase ground speed.

Cutter Vibration

Loose blades.

Tighten blade bolts.

One new and one old blade on same blade
mount.

Replace blades in pairs.

One broken blade.

Replace blades in pairs.

Broken or defective U-joint cross bearing.

Repair or replace as necessary.

Driveline bent or damaged.

Repair or replace as necessary.

Bent or damaged PTO shaft or CV.

Repair or replace as necessary.

Bent or damaged Gearbox output shaft.

Repair or replace as necessary.

Blade mount bent or damaged.

Repair or replace as necessary.

143287 - REV1500/1000 Rotary Cutter (20-June-2008) _20_




Troubleshooting

Sympiom

Solution

Excessive Wear

Cutting too low in abrasive conditions.
(ex. sandy or rocky)

Increase cutting height.

Bolt Loosening

Inadequate torque on blade bolts.

Tighten blade bolts. (Refer to “Maintenance” section)

Lock nut worn out.

Replace lock nut.

Cutting in very wet conditions.

Do not operate in these conditions.

Cutting too low, scalping ground.

Increase cutting height.

Cutting too low in rocky conditions.

Increase cutting height.

Breakage

Cutting too low in rocky conditions.

Increase cutting height.

Cutting with damaged or extremely worn

blades.

Replace blades.
(Refer to “Maintenance” section)

Gear Boxes

Sympiom

Shafts and Gears
Break

Slip clutch seized caused driveline to receive

high shock loads.

Inspect clutch lining and repair or replace as necessary.
(Refer to “Maintenance” section)

Cutting in extremely rocky conditions.

Increase cutting height.

Avoid hitting large, solid objects.

Gearbox Output
Shaft Seal Leaks

Operating with grass or wire wrapped on
shaft in seal area.

Check seal areas regularly and clean off material.

Worn seal.

Replace seal.

Bent or damaged output shaft and/or
bearings.

Repair or replace as necessary.

Removing blade mount using heat can
damage seal.

Replace seal. Suggest use of puller at next removal of blade
holder.

Oil Seal Leaks

Worn seal.

Replace seal.

Gear case overfilled.

Check fluid level.

Gear case not vented.

Check that the vent on the dipstick plug is clear.

143287 - REV1500/1000 Rotary Cutter (20-June-2008)

-21-




Troubleshooting

Driveline Cluiches

Symptom Problem Solution
Overheated Clutch slipping. Check for jammed blade or foreign object.
Friction plates worn. Replace plates. (Refer to “Maintenance” section)
Excessive ground speed in heavy Reduce ground speed.
conditions.
Excessive scalping. Adjust cutting height. (Refer to “Cutter Adjustments” section)
Seized Prolonged storage in damp conditions. Free up slip cluich.
(Refer to “Maintenance” section)
Inspect clutch lining and repair or replace as necessary.
(Refer to “Maintenance” section)
Drivelines
Symptom Problem Solution

| Telescoping tube fails | Shock load.

| Avoid solid objects.

Telescoping tube
wears.

Lack of lubrication.

Apply grease daily.
(Refer to “Maintenance” section)

Yoke or cross fails.

Lack of lubrication.

Apply grease daily. (Refer to “Maintenance” section)

Shock load.

Avoid solid objects.

Slip clutch seized caused driveline to
receive high shock loads.

Inspect clutch lining and repair or replace as necessary.
(Refer to “Maintenance” section)

Twisted

Slip clutch seized caused driveline to
receive high shock loads.

Inspect cluich lining and repair or replace as necessary.
(Refer to “Maintenance” section)

Constant Velocity
Joint Fails

Lack of lubrication.

Apply grease as described in the “Maintenance” Section.

Turning too sharp.

Avoid extremely sharp turns and jackknifing.

PTO Driveline Bent

Contact with drawbar.

Reposition drawbar. (Refer to “How to Set Your Tractor” Section)

Driveline too long, bottoms outs when
operating through deep
gullies.

Avoid these conditions.

143287 - REV1500/1000 Rotary Cutter (20-June-2008)




Maintenance & Service

Safe Maintenance Procedures

Before adjusting or servicing a cutter connected to
a tractor:

1. Park cutter and tractor on level ground.

2. Engage tractor parking brake and/or place
transmission into “Park”.

3. Disengage PTO.

Wings Up
4. Raise cutter and wing(s).

5. Engage center and wing transport locks.

Wings Down
4. Raise cutter and engage center transport lock.

5. Lower wings completely.

6. Shut off tractor engine and remove ignition key.

7. Place safety stands in secure locations under center
body and wing sections, NOT under axles or wheel
supports.

8. Start tractor engine and raise cutter.

9. Disengage center transport lock and lower cutter
onto stands.

10. Engage tractor parking brake and/or place

transmission into “Park”.

11. Relieve pressure in hydraulic system.

(See tractor Operator’s Manual).
12.
13.

Shut off tractor engine and remove ignition key.

Ensure all moving parts have stopped, then remove
PTO driveline from tractor.

A Danger: To prevent serious injury or death to you
or others, and to prevent damage to your
equipment, always follow these safety messages:

* To prevent personal injury from unexpected
movement, ensure cutter is properly supported
and on a level surface before performing any
service work.

g PELIGRO DE SER

CRUSHING HAZARD | RISQUE D'ECRASEMENT APLASTADO
Can cause serows njury Pourrait causer des biessures | Puede causar heridas graves
or death. graves ou ba mort. o la musrte

+ Engage transpart locks + Employes s verrows o sirelé | - Engancharics segurcs

por 8 o o iransporte.

4 S g bor s e ol « Elnguas Masgand sanl Fistreties. | = Bloquear antes do somater

« Furge all ar from Pycmulic ip 5 2 & safvicha.
sysiem besare atiempting ip | * fant dessayer delever oubalssar | g
ralse or lower implement. ‘o, itz e Sout iy nal

1t purge du sysieme hydraubque.

* Do not make or allow any alterations or
modifications fo this rotary cutter, its components,
or its functions.

* Never lubricate, adjust, or service machine while it
is moving. Ensure tractor engine is off, all moving
parts have stopped, and the PTO driveline has been
disconnected before servicing.

A DANGER A PELIGRO

LES LAMES EN ROTATION | CUCHILLOS ROTANTES
i umer Pugden causar heridas
wrawes o ln muerte.

- Mantcngase skajade de s
paries rotantos.

= Los puchilios pueden girar por
warios minutos despues que la
sieciricidar ha sito cortada

"

A DANGER

ROTATING BLADES
Can cause serious injury
or death.

" - Tenez vous Ioin o2 pices
Stay cleas of ratating parts. ey
+ Blackes ey ralata foe savel
minutes aftes poer shat ofl,
+ D nit plics haircls ar st
undar of into cutier.

jarmais ls g au
s piods BeSS0US Cu dang
I faLschnise.

® The blades and cutter pan may rotate for several
minutes affer PTO is shut off. Before working on
cutter, look and listen for rotating driveline to
stop completely.

A DANGER A DANGER A PELIGRO

FALLING WING
Gan cause seriows njury
or death.

Always secure wing fransport
Iecks before iransporting,
srvicing, or parking Ehe cutter.

» Stand clinr whin |wering ar
Fhiking wirgs.

LA CHUTE DES AILES
Pourralt causer des blessures
graves ou la mos

= Toujours fiez Ia serrure sur
Talle areant ce ransporier,
eriretenir ou staticener

= Tarez-vous loin lorsgue los
ailes mosdent cu descendont.

ALA CAYENDO

Puede causar heridas
Aqraves o la muerte,

estan sutilendo 0 bagangs s ales

* Always secure wing transport locks before
servicing, parking, or transporting cutter.
Always keep people a safe distance from the cutter
when raising or lowering wings.

® Ensure all guards, shielding, and their components
are maintained and in proper working condition.
Replace or repair any damaged components.

® Ensure all guards, shielding, and their components
are replaced and secured after service is complete.

* Maintain the product safety decals and replace any
decals that are damaged, missing or unreadable.

143287 - REV1500/1000 Rotary Cutter (20-June-2008)



Maintenance & Service

4 Hour

A Important: It is very important to grease the
constant velocity body of the PTO driveline with
a minimum of 15 shots of grease every 4 hrs.

ACaution: The CV _ 15x

body serves as a
reservoir for the
lubrication of

the centering
mechanism. Failure
to lubricate may
result in machine
damage.

* Visually inspect machine for damage.
Repair or replace damaged parts as required.

* Visually inspect all cutter blades for damage.
Repair or replace damaged blades or blade
hardware as required.

8 Hour (Daily)

e Fully inspect all cutter blades for chips, cracks,
wear, and abnormal bends. Damaged blades
can cause serious injury or death.

A DANGER A DANGER A\ PELIGRO

DAMAGED BLADES |LAMES ENDOMMAGEES | CUCHILLAS DANADAS
aint ca Pu heridas

Can causs sorious injiry ourr,
or death.

Inagme
erach:

* Lintistanced blades are dangemus.
Peplace bisdes in pairs.

e Fully inspect all blade hardware and ensure they
are all properly tightened and secured.

® Check the tightness of all newly replaced nuts and
bolts after the first 8 hours of operation, then weekly.

* Grease all driveline components.

® Check all hardware to ensure they are tight and
secure.

(80

* Grease all hitch components, tiebar pins, and
walking axle suspension bolts.

N\J

® Clean off deck and geqrboxes of debris at the end
of every day. ,

Note: Build up of
debris may
interfere with
driveline and
cause gearboxes
to overheat resu/ﬁng in damaged components.
Also a build of wet debris may result in corrosion.

143287 - REV1500/1000 Rotary Cutter (20-June-2008)

-24-



Maintenance & Service

20 Hour
AN R Ak AT Dy
on: [ IMPORTANT /
A Caphon. A consistent loss of Aoy LA
fluid can indicate damaged 200
seals. Damaged seals should be -l
replaced immediately to prevent .:._,.,.,m.m.
ruining the gearbox. SRS
® Check fluid levels on ll SR
gearboxes (on level ground). EnnmmetnT,
When Checking/Filling: —
Output (Wing & Center) Gearboxes B
* A sight glass is located on middle il
of the output gearboxes. Fill until :
fluid reaches the center of the sight X
lass. y
giass Sight
® Use Nebula EP 6F grease only Glass

or a compatible semi-fluid EP type
grease with a calcium complex.

Splitter Gearbox

® Use fluid level plug on
splitter box to check level.
To get a proper reading
when checking oil level, do not
screw in the dipstick. Fill until oil
reaches the dipstick fill line.

e Use SAE 80w/90 Gear Oil.

Fill line

® Check the condition of lock pins, cotter pins, and dll
other fasteners weekly. Replace if necessary.

* Grease all cylinder pins, walking axle bushings,
rockshaft pins, and wing strut pins.

Cylinder Pins

[

Wing.\"
Strut Bolts : ®

Walking
Axle Bushing

* Replace the fluid in new gearboxes after the initial
50 hours of use. Then continue to replace the fluid
annually.

Note: Before checking level on dipstick Wait ap-
proximately 15-20 min. after filling right angle
gearboxes to allow oil fo seftle into the bottom cavity
before checking level on dipstick.

® Check hubs for bearing play and condition of seal.

® Check gearbox bolts. Re-torque if necessary.

® Re-torque driveline yoke and IMPORTANT /
torque limiter bolts: IBPORTANTE
que limiter bolts:
Yoke Bolts: 225 Ib-ft (300 N-m) @ 50h8
Torque Limiter: 80 |b-ft (110 N-m) | roraue

Check gearbox hardware.
« Foafr 0 manual for 10rgee specs.

Vérifiez 1a quincailierie de la
Baite de vit

® Re-torque precision hitch bolt to

600 |b-ft (814 N-m).

“aapatifcationss te torp.

143265

* Grease all axle hub bearings.

® Check tire pressures if using aircraft

<O

tires.
e Check skid shoes for excessive wear.  Recommended
tire pressure
Front Skid Shoes 42 psi

Note: Wing skid shoes
can be switched from
corner to corner.

(1530 Model)

e Pull apart the driveline universal
slider shafts and apply grease to
all sides.

e
‘Iih\fa

® Re-torque suspension pivot bolts
to 180-200 Ib-ft. If too tight or
too loose it could cause excessive
wear. Suspension Pivot Bolt

Torque to 180-200 Ib-ft.

* Retorque hitch tongue
pivot bolt to 75 Ib-ft. If too
tight or too loose it could §
cause excessive wear.

Hitch Tongue Pivot
Torque to 75 Ib-ft

143287 - REV1500/1000 Rotary Cutter (20-June-2008)

-25-



Maintenance & Service

Annually

* |t is recommended that hubs are dismantled,
cleaned, inspected, and repacked every year.
Whenever a worn or damaged seal is
replaced it is also recommended that the
bearing assembly be cleaned and repacked
with wheel grease.

e Check all gearbox seals for leaks. Replace as
required.

e Replace fluid in all gearboxes.

A Caution: If the universal joint sliding
members are allowed to dry out to the
point where the two halves cannot slip freely,
damage to the rotary cutter or tractor may
result.

* Pull apart the driveline universal slider shafts
and apply grease to all sides.

* The shielding on the drivelines should be re-
moved and the old grease should be removed
with a solvent.

Note: Follow the above procedure more
frequently in dirty or dusty conditions.

A Warning: High pressure fluid can pierce
skin causing serious injury or death. Relieve
pressure on system before repairing or
adjusting. Wear proper hand and eye
protection when searching for leaks. Use
wood or cardboard instead of hands. Keep
all components in good repair.

LIQUI
Pede perforar la pael
heridas graves o 1a muerte.

de reparae o ajesiar
» Usar proieceidn adecuada en

= Mantener iodos koa componemtes
e buen estado,

* Inspect all hydraulic hoses for cracks, wear,
and leaks.

* Remove hitch tongue
pivot bolt, clean &
inspect, turn 180
degrees to change
wear surface, and
re-insert. Replace if
worn. Torque to 75 Ib-ft.

Hitch Tongue
Pivot Bolt

* Disassemble precision hitch components
(if applicable), clean, inspect, and reassemble.

® Inspect suspension springs
and bolts. Replace
if damaged.

Suspension
spring & bolt

2
%

Typical Suspension Detail

Preloading of rubber spring is required on all strut
assemblies. Exposed thread length when using
correct hardware should be approximately:

ed{

thread length.

© 3/8” on wing strut assemblies

® 1/2” on the center section
rockshaft strut assemblies.

* Inspect suspension and walking axle
pivot bolts. Replace if worn.

Remove, turn (to change wear
surface), and replace.

Torque to 180-200 lb-ft.

Suspension
spring & bolt

%— Suspension

pivot bolt.

Walking axle
pivot bolt.

Walking axle
bushing & pin.

* Inspect walking axle bushings and pins.
Replace if worn. Remove pin, turn 180 degrees
(to change wear surface), and replace.

143287 - REV1500/1000 Rotary Cutter (20-June-2008)



Maintenance & Service

Blade Carrier

A Danger: The blades and cutter pan may rotate
for several minutes after PTO is shut off. Before
working on cutter, look and listen for rotating
driveline to stop completely.

A DANGER A DANGER A PELIGRO

ROTATING BLADES N ROTATION | CUCHILLOS ROTANTES
Gl: 5ll|.l|“ serious Injury P nar heridas.
or death.

* Stay cloar of ratating parts,

« Blades may rotate for several
minites nlter powos

* Do not place hards o feet
under o into cutior.

e

* Blades should be inspected daily for chips, cracks,
wear, and abnormal bends. Damaged blades can
cause serious injury or death.

A DANGER A DANGER A\ PELIGRO

* Do not try to modify blades in any way such as
sharpening, welding, or straightening. Modifying
the blades may reduce the strength of the blade,
increasing the risk of broken pieces being thrown
from the machine.

¢ |f the blades are dull, bent, worn, chipped, or
cracked, replace them in pairs with genuine
Degelman blades only.

e Always replace damaged blades in pairs.
Unbalanced blades are dangerous and
machine damage may result.

Blade Hardware

* Retighten blade mounting hardware daily.
Blade hardware should be torqued to 725 b-ft.

® It is recommended to chonge blade bolts and
locknuts every time the blades are rep|qced.

* Seat bolt flush against pan with hammer before
tightening nut.

* When changing blades with only one person you
may wish fo support the blade and hex bolt from
below to make it easier to tighten the blade locknut

From obove.
I =

Tz

Nut Access Hole

Support
Bolt
& Blade

® Blade Carriers are secured with castle nuts and
cotter pins to the splined shaft on the gearboxes. A
coned washer is located between the castle nut and
the gearbox shaft. The coned part of the washer
should be positioned against the nut.

® It is important to periodically check and retighten the
retaining (castle) nut.

e It is important fo torque the nut to 800 Ib-ft.
A Caution: To prevent personal injury from falling

pan, it is important to put blocks under cutter pan
when removing refaining nuts.

® Blade carriers should be removed from the top side
by hitting the carrier through the nut access hole on
the top deck. When hitting carrier you should rotate
it 180 degrees between hits.

Torque Castleﬁ“"‘“ .
to 800 Ib-ft Cotter Pin

Blade Carrier

(Standard) Torque Blade

Locknut to 725 lb-ft

o High Suction
Blade
Square Blade Bolt 1

143287 - REV1500/1000 Rotary Cutter (20-June-2008)

-27-



Maintenance & Service

Torque Specifications

A Caution: Torque values listed below are for
general use only. If a different torque value or
tightening procedure is specified for a specific

application, do not use these values.

* Refer to the “Parts” section for proper grade and

length of bolts for replacement parts.

* Do not replace locknuts with nuts and lock washers.
Replace with all parts with original, specified parts

only.

* Dry values shown mean the bolt/nut is plain or zinc
plated without any lubrication.

Unified Inch Torque Values
(based on “Dry” values)

Size Grade 5 Grade 8
Ib-ft (N-m) Ib-ft (N-m)
1/4" 9 (12) 12.5(17)
5/16” 18 (25) 26 (35)
3/8” 33 (44) 46 (63)
7/16" 52 (70) 75 (100)
1/2" 80 (110) 115 (150)
9/16" 115 (155) 160 (225)
5/8” 160 (215) 225 (300)
3/4” 280 (375) 400 (550)
7/8" 450 (625) 650 (875)
1” 675 (925) 975 (1300)
1-1/8” 860 (1150) 1350 (1850)
1-1/4” 1200 (1650) 1960 (2600)
1-3/8” 1550 (2150) 2550 (3400)
1-1/2” 2100 (2850) 3350 (4550)
TORQUE

O

all hardware
Metric Torque Values

(based on “Dry” values)

Size Class 8.8 Class 10.9
Ib-ft (N-m) Ib-ft (N-m)

Mé 8.5 (11) 12(17)
M8 20 (28) 30 (40)
M10 40 (55) 60 (80)
M12 70 (95) 105 (140)
M14 110 (150) 165 (225)
M16 175 (240) 255 (360)
M18 250 (330) 350 (475)
M20 350 (475) 500 (675)
M22 475 (650) 675 (925)
M24 600 (825) 850 (1150)
M27 875 (1200) 1250 (1700)
M30 1200 (1650) 1700 (2300)
M33 1650 (2250) 2350 (3150)
M36 2100 (2850) 3000 (4050)

143287 - REV1500/1000 Rotary Cutter (20-June-2008)



Maintenance & Service

Torque Limiter

Torque Limiter Run In & Repair
Tools Required: 1/2” or M13 box wrench or socket

IMPORTANT IMPORTANT IMPORTANTE
SLIP CLUTCHES F del RESBALON
Ensure clutches siip to firaz e e Asegure el o
preveni component damage. | A friction pulsss plisser pour | los smbeagues pars prevenis
hs 1o b s aux composantes.
hmm::wm.m .Sl i -sll-mdnmmr:uum a
- I onunin® utilisbo perdant deux samaines | mds, roliers ol manual pars sl
3 ou phas, ratére: ioda del
o ro<dnge spproRries. e la Trmdar”.

Run-In of the Friction Clutch

(Necessary for all new clutches and clutches that
have not been operated for (1) season or approxi-
mately 60 days.)

1. Make sure the tractor is off and the PTO is disen-
gaged.

2. Disconnect the driveline from the tractor.

3. Locate the long bolts on the O.D. of the clutch pak.

Loosen the bolts until all are finger tight, then
tighten each one half a turn.

4. Attach the implement to the tractor and the driveline
to the tractor PTO. Stand clear.

5. Turn the tractor on. Engage the PTO clutch and run
for a few seconds, or until the clutch visibly smokes,
then disengage the PTO.

6. Make sure the tractor is off and the PTO is disen-
gaged.

7. Disconnect the driveline from the tractor.

8. Tighten the long bolts on the O.D. of the clutch pak

until the compression plate is in full contact with the
housing.

9. Grease the fitting on the yoke using Shell Super Duty
or an equivalent lithium grease.

Short Bolt

Friction Disc

Repair And Rebuilding
Disassembly

1. Place the clutch and universal joint assembly on a
bench, with the end of the clutch accessible.

2. Remove the long bolts on the outside of the housing
that hold the friction pack together.

3. Remove the plate(s) and all internal components,
leaving the yoke/hub intact.

4. Discard the friction discs if worn below 1/16”.
Inspection

6. Inspect the steel and iron parts for wear, warpage or
cracking and replace if necessary.

7. Inspect the yoke/hub for looseness. If there is more
than .03 end play, replace.

8. Clean any, rust or dust from the plate surfaces with
a wire brush or steel wool.

Assembly

9. Place one new friction disc inside the housing, then
the separator plate, then the other friction disc.

10. Add the pressure plate so that the flat surface rests
on the friction disc (the tangs on the plate must fall
into the reliefs in the housing).

11. Add the disc spring so that the spring inside diam-
eter contacts the fins of the pressure plate.

12. Assemble the compression plate and all long
bolts, making sure that all nuts are in their pockets.
Tighten all long bolts to 30 ft-lbs.

=

e

Comepression Plate

Spring Disc
Pressure Plate \

Friction Disc

Separator Plate

Assemble small diamete
(.D.) of spring against

*IMPORTANT*
r
fins of pressure plate.

143287 - REV1500/1000 Rotary Cutter (20-June-2008)



How To Store Your Cutter

Removing from Storage

When storing the cutter for the season or an
extended period of time it is important to follow
the following procedures in order to extend the life
of your cutter.

Note: The cutter can be stored in either the wings
raised or wings lowered position. If storing with the
wings raised position, make sure the wing lock pins
are engaged.

1. Thoroughly clean off cutter of all debris and dirt
buildup. Clean any accumulated cuttings off of the
under side of the deck. Debris and dirt will draw
moisture and may cause corrosion.

. Paint all parts where necessary.

Note: Degelman Yellow Aerosol paint (#133044) is
available, ask your dealer.

. Put cutter in a dry place.

4. Follow procedures in the Maintenance section to
fully lubricate the machine.

. Check the condition of all blades and blade

hardware. Replace if necessary.

. Inspect the safety shields, guards, transport locks,
and other components for damage, wear, or
missing hardware. Replace if required.

. Inspect hydraulic hoses and connections. Repair or
replace as necessary.

. Inspect the condition of safety labels and decals.
Replace any missing or illegible decals.

. If cutter is equipped with used aircraft tires, support
cutter with safety stands to take weight off tires. Do
not deflate tires. If exposed, put covers over tires to
protect them from sunlight, oil, and grease.

Place PTO on top of hitch in the PTO cradle. Remove
front half and store indoors. Keep PTO off ground.

10.

11. Fully tighten socket head screws on the driveline
clutches to relieve
pressure on the linings. For best performance, keep

the clutch in a dry place to help prevent sticking.

12. Apply grease to any
exposed hydraulic
cylinder rods and any threaded

adjustment screws fo prevent rusting.

1. Review Operator’s Manual and check adjustments.

. Follow procedures in the Maintenance section to
check gearbox oil levels and to fully lubricate the
machine.

. Inspect hydraulic hoses and connections. Repair or
replace as necessary.

4. If using aircraft tires, check the air pressure (42 PSI).
5. Check all hardware for tightness.

6. Perform “Run-In of the Friction Cutch” as described
in the mainenance section.

. If any major components have been replaced, make
sure they run properly.

143287 - REV1500/1000 Rotary Cutter (20-June-2008)



143287 - REV1500/1000 Rotary Cutter (20-June-2008)



Part Assembly Overview

General Assembly - REV1500 Right Guide Wheel
. . (Optional) (pg. 63)
Center Shield Assembly \:;\,{':g] I(')',f:' Srineey . )
(pg. 33) Wing Driveline Right Wing Assembly (pg. 34)
Hitch Assembly Rephasing Cylinder,
(pg. 33) 3-1/4" x 8" (pg. 42)

Right Wheel Strut

Main Driveline
(Single Axle also

(pg. 47-49)

Center Section
Assembly
(pg. 35-36)

Assembly

Wing Driveline (pg. 50) ptional) (pg. 63)

Pan, Blades,

Left Wing & Hardware

Assembly
(pg. 34)

Rephasing

Cylinder,
3-1/2" x 8"
(pg. 42)

Rockshaft Assembly
(pg. 38)

Left Guide Wheel

(Optional) (pg. 63) Wheels, Hubs &

Rephasing Cylinder, Spindles (pg. 39)

3-1/4" x 8" (pg. 42)

Light Kit (Optional) (pg. 64)

Left Wheel Strut
(Single Axle also

[ Detailed Gearbox Information }
available) (pg. 37)

found on pages 53-62.

Counterweight - REV1000

General Assembly information above is identical for both the REV1500
and the REV1000 with the exception of the counterweight that replaces
either the left or right wing.

118456 - Lock Nut, 17 (2)
503283 - Counter\gright f131020 - Flat Washer, 17 F436 (2) Link Bar Components
A 1 L .
‘7 ssembly (1) ; 118134 - Bolt, 1”7 x 3” Replaces Wing Llfl‘ Cyl{nder
- P Q UNC GRS (2) on the counterweight side of
the10ft REV1000 models.

503227 - Link Bar, 3/4” PL (1)

—— Hinge Components
Same as the wing assembly
shown on (pg. 34)

143287 - REV1500/1000 Rotary Cutter (20-June-2008) _32_



Hitch Assembly & Center Shield

Center Shield Assembly Precision Hitch Assembly
503310 - Center Shield Assembly (1) 500340 - Precision Hitch Assembly
- includes - - includes -
133093 - Capscrew, M8 x 118965 - Bolt, 1-1/4” x 5-1/2” UNF GRS (1)
. 1.25 x 30mm (2) 500325 - Washer, 4” OD (1) 9
'(fmon - Plastic Handle (1) 118951 - Retainning Ring, 2” Ext. (1) T
500318 - Hitch Tongue (1)

«—133094 - Nut, M8 x 1.25mm (2) - includes -
118950 - Bushing, 2-1/2” OD (1)
118336 - Grease Fitting, 1/4” (1)

500324 - Bushing, 4” OD (1) —Q
500327 - Washer, 3” OD (1)
118962 - Lock Nut, 1-1/4" UNF GR8 (1) 9

Clevis Hitch Assembly
500335 - Clevis Hitch

Front Hitch Assembly

503320 - Hitch Frame Assembly (1) — 132051 - Sidewind 500330 - Bolt, 1-1/4” 116244 - Safety Chain,

x 7-1/2" UNF (1) — -10,100 Ibs (1)

(c/w 118336 - Grease
Fitting, 1/4”)

503315 - Swivel Hitch (1)

118929 - Lock Pin,
3/8” x1-1/2" (1)

See Detail
Above

131206 - Flat Washer,
@ 1-1/4” SAE (1)
118962 - Lock Nut,
1-1/4” UNF GRS (1)
118061 - Bolt, 3/4” x 5” UNC (1)
502088 - Collar, 4” OD (1)
118336 - Grease Fitting, 1/4” (1)
117414 - Lock Nut, 3/4” UNC
Unitorque (1)
118024 - Bolt, 5/8” x 1-1/2” UNC (1)
118514 - Washer, 5/8" (1)

143111 - Hose Holder (1)
118447 - Lock Nut, 5/8” UNC Unitorque (1)

143287 - REV1500/1000 Rotary Cutter (20-June-2008) _3 3_



Righl‘ / Left Wing Assembly (Right Wing Assembly Shown)

V4
i’ Qi/— 117463 - Bolt, M10 x 1.5 x 20 P8.8 (4)
: 117464 - Lock Washer, M10 (4)
118511 - Flat Washer, 3/8” SAE (4)

160004 - Cone Shield, 9” Diameter (1)

Right Wing Gearbox Left Wing Gearbox

118048 - Bolt, 3/4” x 2-1/2" Counter-Clockwise Rotation Clockwise Rotation
UNC GRS (6) 1000 RPM PTO 1000 RPM PTO
170257 - Gearbox (1:1.238) 170255 - Gearbox (1:1.238)
503185 - Hose Bracket - 2H (1) 540 RPM PTO 540 RPM PTO

780278 - Hose Clamp Block (1) 170261 - Gearbox (1:1.833) 170259 - Gearbox (1:1.833)

780279 - Top Plate (1)

118144 - Bolt, 5/16
x 1-1/2 UNC (1) —=

117414 - Lock Nut, 3/4” UNC GRC ((>jT
118775 - Flat Washer, 3/4” F436 (6)
Wing Driveline - OMNI
160247 - 1000/540 RPM

-~
~

503179 - Hinge Pin, 1" x 92-1/2" (1)
(131020 Flat Washer, 17 F436 (2)

118966 - Roll Pin, 5/16”
x 1-3/4" (2)

133088 - Cap,
plastic (1)
503177 - Shaft, 1”7 x 6-1/8” (1)
503178 - Bushing, 1-1/2"0D x 1” (2)
118520 - Flat Washer, 17 (2)

118966 - Roll Pin, 5/16” x 1-3/4" (2)
503180 - Hinge Filler Assembly (2)

306356 - Chain Coil,
5/16" x 11 link
GR30 (6)

503175 - Shaft, 3/8”
x 75" (1)

(Bend once - do not
re-use after unbending)

306356 - Chain Coil,
5/16" x 11 link GR30 (60)

Optional Guide Wheel
Assembly (see pg.63)

i

(Bend once,
do not re-use
after unbending)

— 503176 - Shaft, a
3/8" x 46" (1)

— 503199 - Shaft, 3/8"

118972 - Jam Nut, 1-1/4” UNC (2)

— 500844 - Wing Link Adjustment Assembly (1)
/ ¢/w 117110 - Bushing, 1-1/4” OD x 3/4" (4)
< 3 503303 - Wing Skid Shoe (RH-shown) (1)

'[ 503304 - Wing Skid Shoe (LH)

500331 - Bolt,
1 1/4” x 9"
UNF GRS (1)

- (c/w Grease
x11-1/47(1) Fitting) 118729 - Lock Nut, 1/2” UNC GRC Unitorque (4)
306356 - Chain Coil, 131206 - Flat Washer, 118587 - Flat Washer, 1/2” SAE (4)
5/16" x 11 link 1-1/4" SAE (2) 118642 - Carriage Bolt, 1/2” x 1-1/4” UNC GR5 (4)
GR30 (35) — 118962 - Lock Nut, 1-1/4” UNF GRS (1)

143287 - REV1500/1000 Rotary Cutter (20-June-2008) _3 4_



Center Frame Assembly

Center Driveline - OMNI
160248 - 1000 RPM/540 RPM

Optional Toolbox Kit See See
See pg. 63 for details N\ Detail Detuil\

133088 - Cap,
plastic (1)

Detail

118144 - Bolt, 5/16

x 1-1/2 UNC (2) 244303 - Bolt, 1-1/4” x 5” UNC GR5 (2)
(c/w Grease Fitting)
780279 - Top Plate (2) 118445 - Lock Nut, 1-1/4” UNC GR5 (2)
780278 - Hose Clamp
Block (2) 503125 - Shaft, 3/8” x 70” (2)
(Bend once - do not re-use after unbending)
117111 - Bushing, 306356 - Chain Coil, 5/16” x 11 link GR30 (110) ———
1-1/4” OD x 1” ID
x 3/4" (4)

503194 - Bushing, 1-3/4” x 3/8”" x 2-3/4” (2

131020 - Flat Washer, 1” SAE (2)
118464 - Nut, 1” UNC GR8 (4) 1

503195 - Machined Shuf'l 2" x2-7/8" (2)
118966 - Roll Pin, 5/16” x 1-3/4" (2)

143287 - REV1500/1000 Rotary Cutter (20-June-2008) -35-



Center Frame Assembly

118483 - Lock Nut, 1/4” - Unitorque (4)
118555 - Flat Washer, 1/4” (8)

rl 18983 - Bolt, 1/4” x 3/4” (4)

133100 - Manual

118483 - Lock Nut, 1/4” - Unitorque (2)
118555 - Flat Washer, 1/4” (2)

Holder (1)
118983 - Bolt,

]/4IIX3/4II (2) 118]77'B°h‘, 5/16”

x 3/4” UNC (4)

118530 - Lock Washer,

142135 - SMV Sign (1) ° 5/16" (4)

[ a©— 118417 - Lock Nut, 3/8” UNC (2) 118731 - Flat Washer,

* 9
118136 - Bolt, 3/8" J U/ 5118511 - Flat Washer, 3/8” (2) 5/16" SAE (4)
x 1-1/2” UNC (2) 500137 - Bracket (1) v

118040 - Bolt, 3/4” x 1-1/2” UNC GR5(2) r —-Uses same hardware as cone shield - - “‘n‘
118775 - Flat Washer, 3/4” FA36 (2) ' w*

117414 - Lock Nut 3/4” UNC GRS5 (2)

160004 - Cone Shield,
503285 - Shaﬁ 9” Diameter (-I)

Cover (1)

Splitter Gearbox

170201 - 1000 RPM
170263 - 540 RPM

118830 - Hair Pin,
3/16" x 3-1/4" (2)

240277 - Bent Pin, Transport i ()] '7 117465 - Setscrew, 3/4” x 3" (4)
-3/4" x2-1/8" (2) =)} i &
o
(=)

©&—— 118775 - Flat Washer, 3/4” SAE (4)
@— 118445 - Lock Nut, 1-1/4" )
UNC GR5 (2)

@& 117414 - Lock Nut, 3/4” UNC GRC (4)
\ 244303 - Bolt, 1-1/4”
x 5” UNC GR5 (2)

(c/w Grease Fitting)

— 118447 - Lock Nut, 5/8” GRC-Unitorque (2)

0 810280 - Retaining
. Ring, 1-1/4” (4) — 118901 - Lynch Pin, 3/16” x 1-1/2" (1)
117442 - Bushing, 503308 - Bumper Plate - 1/4” (1)
1-1/4" x 14 ga. (4) 501005 - Urethane Bumper, 60D (2)
1 ::_8{336 -](/;250526 118537 - Flat Washer,
503190 - Tiebar iting, 1/4 (2) 5/8" SAE (2)
Assembly (2) (o) 118024 - Bolt, 5/8”
503193 - Machined Pin, ; x 1-1/2" (2)
1-1/4" x 2-7/16" (2
/4" x27/16" (2 . 117463 - Bolt, M10

! x.15x20P8.8 (2)
% Y [L 117464 - Lock Washer, M10 (2)
118511 - Flat Washer, 3/8” (2)

118048 - Bolt, 3/4” x 2-1/2"
UNC GRS (6)

503300 - Center

118642 - Carriage Skid Shoe - (2)

Bolt, 1/2” x 1-1/4”

UNC GR5 (6) Center Gearbox

118587 - Flat Washer, — Clockwise = 503184 - Hose Bracket - 4H (1)

1/2” SAE (6) % 170253 - 1000 RPM 278 - H I Block (2

" 170261 - 540 RPM 780278 - Hose Clamp Block (2

118729 - Lock Nut, 1/2” ' 780279 - Top Plate (2)
UNC GRC Unitorque (6) -OR- 118144 - Bokt, 5/16

Counter Clockwise x 1-1/2 UNC (2)

117414 - Lock Nut, 3/4” UNC GRC (6)

el
. 1702511000 RPM
’ 118775 - Flat Washer, 3/4” F436 (6)

170259 - 540 RPM

143287 - REV1500/1000 Rotary Cutter (20-June-2008) _36_



Wing Wheel Strut Assemblies

Strut Assembly 117110 - Bushing, 1-1/4” OD x 1”

Single Axle

503420 - Upper Strut, - Right Side
(503421 - Left Side, not shown)

118962 - Lock Nut,
1-1/4” UNF GR8

131206 - Flat Washer,
1-1/4” SAE ———

117461 - Bok,
5/8” X 6”
UNC GR8

503410 - Lower Strut

500330 - Bolt, 1-1/4”
x 7-1/2" UNF
(c/w Grease Fitting)

Suspension Components
501006 - Rubber Spring

501003 - Bumper, 2" x 5/8”
g 117462 - Flat Washer, 5/8”

118447 - Lock Nut, 5/8”
UNC GRC -Unitorque

Single Axle

118417 - Lock Nut,
[3/8” UNC GR5

Hub & Spindle
Assembly (1)
(see detail on

page 39)

118644 - Bolt, 3/8"
x 3” UNC GR5

118962 - Lock Nut,1-1/4” UNF GR8 ——@)

131206 - Flat Washer, 1-1/4” SAE

117082 - Bushing, 83.2mm OD (2) 4@
118336 - Grease Fitting, 1/4” (1)

118644 - Bolt, 3/8” x 3” UNC GRS5 (2)

118417 - Lock Nut, 3/8” UNCGR5 (2) ———»

Hub & Spindle Assembly (2)
(see detail on page 39)

500330 - Bolt, 1-1/4”
x 7-1/2" UNF
(c/w Grease Fitting)

117461 - Bolt,

5/8" x 6"
UNC GR8

503410 - Lower Strut
(walking axle)

( N\
Wing Suspension Detail

Preloading of rubber spring required

on all strut assemblies. Exposed

thread length should be /
approximately 3/8”

when using correct
hardware.

.

Note: The wing wheel strut assemblies are either
single or walking axle configurations
depending on the option you chose when
purchasing your rotary cutter. The LH/RH
upper strut assemblies are identical for both.

Strut Assembly
Walking Axle

117110 - Bushing, 1-1/4” OD x 1”

503421 - Upper Strut, Left Side
(503420 - Right Side, not shown)

o— 131206 - Flat Washer,
1-1/4" SAE

118962 - Lock Nut,
1-1/4” UNF GR8

t'| 18447 - Lock Nut, 5/8”
UNC GRC -Unitorque
117462 - Flat Washer, 5/8"
501003 - Bumper, 2” x 5/8"
501006 - Rubber Spring

Walking Axle
500725 - Walking Axle (shown)
500726 - Walking Axle (opposite configuration)

500729 - Pin, 2-7/8” OD x 5-3/4"

117454 - Bolt,
1-1/4" x 8"
UNF GR8

143287 - REV1500/1000 Rotary Cutter (20-June-2008)

-37-



Rockshaft Assembly

( )

Rockshaft Suspension Detail

Preloading of rubber spring required
on all strut assemblies. Exposed
thread length should be
approximately 1/2”

when using correct
hardware.

Note: The Rockshaft assembly
consists of an upper
assembly and two lower
strut assemblies. The
lower strut assemblies
are identical with the
exception of the LH/RH
walking axle components.
These lower strut and
walking axles use
common components as
the “walking axle” wing
strut assemblies as shown
on the previous page.

117454 - Bolt, 1-1/4” x 8” UNF GR8

Walking Axle

- 500726 - Walking Axle (opposite configuration)
500725 - Walking Axle 118336 - Grease
Fitting, 1/4” (1)

117082 - Bushing, 83.2mm OD (2)
500729 - Pin, 2-7/8” OD x 5-3/4" (1)

117110 - Bushing,
1-1/4” OD x 1" (2)

118962 - Lock Nut,
1-1/4” UNF GRS (2)

o

131206 - Flat Washer,

1-1/4" SAE (2) —©

Note: The hardware for the
transport lock assembly
is used fo connect the rod
end of the center height
control cy|ino|er (refer to
cylinder section).

503400 - Rockshaft
Upper Assembly

503204 - Bolt, 1” x
4-3/4" UNC (2)
(c/w Grease Fitting)

503200 - Transport
Lock Assembly (2)

®— 118456 -
Lock Nut, 17
UNC (2)

500330 - Bolt, 1-1/4”
% x 7-1/2" UNF (2)
(c/w Grease Fitting)

R Lower Strut Assembl

V 117461 - Bolt, 5/8” x 6” UNC GRS
503410 - Lower Strut
- { (walking axle)

501006 - Rubber Spring

L‘ 501003 - Bumper,
2” x5 /8”

© 117462 - Flat
T Washer, 5/8”
118447 - Lock Nut,

5/8" UNC GRC
-Unitorque

131206 - Flat Washer,1-1/4” SAE
@ — 118962 - Lock Nut,1-1/4” UNF GR8

Hub & Spindle Assembly (2)
(see detail on page 39)

118644 - Bolt, 3/8” x 3" UNC GR5 (2)
118417 - Lock Nut, 3/8” UNC GR5 (2)

143287 - REV1500/1000 Rotary Cutter (20-June-2008) _3 8_



Hub & Spindle

131390 - Hub & Spindle Assembly

131382 - Spindle, $517-1 (1
This model comes with a three P . )
piece seal and different hub. All 131393 - Seal, Retainer - CTD 2762C (1)

other components common with 131392 - Seal. V - CID 2764 (1
131380 Hub/Spindle Assembly. e m
131391 - Seal, C/Face - CTD 2763C (1)

131024 - Cone, Bearing - LM48548 (1)
131025 - Cup, Bearing - LM48510 (1)
131389 - Hub, CTD 517-7 (c/w studs & cups) (1)
118336 - Grease Fitting (1)
@ S f
0

This model comes with a one | ! 131386 - Bolt, Stud - 1/2 J
piece seal and different hub. All Lo x 1-13/16 UNF GRS5 (5)

131380 - Hub & Spindle Assembly

other components common with
131390 Hub/Spindle Assembly.

131105 - Cup, Bearing - LM67010 (1)
131117 - Sedl, Dust - CR15190 (1)----- ' 131108 - Cone, Bearing - LM67048 (1)
131381 - Hub, 517-1 (c/w studs & cups)--- 118774 - Washer, Flat - 7/8 SAE (1)
118836 - Pin, Cotter (1)
118498 - Nut, Castle - 7/8 UNF GR5 (1)
131383 - Cap, Dust (1)
131395 - Dust Cap Protector (1)

131190 - Nut, Wheel - 1/2 UNF GRS5 (5)

Wheels

131384 - Recapped Foam Filled Aircraft Tire 131315 - Laminated Tire
131385 - Recapped Air Filled Aircraft Tire (Pneumatic)

143287 - REV1500/1000 Rotary Cutter (20-June-2008) _39_



Blades, Pan, & Hardware

Blade Carrier Assemblies

Note: Refer to gearbox section of
manual for hardware that
mounts blade carriers to

Wing Section Components

117475 - Shredder Bolt (2)1

gearboxes (ie. castle nuts

Shredder Blade Kit - Optional

501013 - Shredder Blade (2)

117417 - Blade Lock Nut
(Tapered) (2) ;

s

500545 - Blade Carrier . and cotter pins.)
(wing section) _ = @ 117417 Blude(l.l._:;t:;)t
117415 - Blade Bolt - Square 501541
Shoulder (Tapered) [T T T T
Center Section Components i
500550 - Blade Carrier |
(center section) -, © @-117417 - Blade Lock Nut ; =
(Tapered) i
117415 - Blade Bolt - Square
Shoulder (Tapered)
Blade Options
5" High Suction 4” High Suction

Clockwise Counter Clockwise Clockwise Counter Clockwise
501025 - Blade, 5” 501026 - Blade, 5” 501015 - Blade, 4” 501016- Blade, 4”
High Suction Blade High Suction Blade High Suction Blade High Suction Blade

5" High Suction - Twist 4" High Suction - Twist

Clockwise Counter Clockwise Clockwise Counter Clockwise
501027 - Blade, 5” 501028 - Blade, 5” 501029 - Blade, 4”  501030- Blade, 4”
High Suction - Twist High Suction - Twist High Suction - Twist  High Suction - Twist

>

oy )

Clockwise Blade

Counter ClockW|se

4" Brush Blade

\

Bi-directional
501012 - Brush Blade

143287 - REV1500/1000 Rotary Cutter (20-June-2008) -40-



Cylinders

General Overview 122850 - Center Height Cylinder (2) i
(3-1/2" x 8" x 1-1/4") 122836 - Wing

Height Cylinder (2)

122743 - Wing Lift Cylinder (2) — S| (31747 x 8 1-1/47)

(3" x10"x 1-1/4")

122743 - Wing Lift Cylinder - 3" x 10" x 1-1/4"

122745 - Rod/Pin Eye - 1-1/4” x 10”

122563 - Piston, 3"

118441 - Lock Nut, 7/8”

UNF Unitorque 122558 - Lock Ring, 3”

122716 - Barrel, 3” x 10”

=

122800 - Seal Kit

118930 - Pin, - 1”7 x 2-13/16”
118924 - Flat Washer - .591” ID x .905” OD Jﬁ

118796 - Bolt, Shoulder - 1/2” UNC

122798 - Cap, Open - 3" x 1-1/4"

143287 - REV1500/1000 Rotary Cutter (20-June-2008) -41-



Cylinders

122836 - Wing Height Control Cylinder (with Rephasing Grooves) = 3-1/4" x 8” x 1-1/4”
(1530 Model - Left Wing, 1030 Model - Right Wing)

118930 - Pin, - 1" x 2-13/16"

118924 - Flat Washer,
.591” ID x .905” OD
122085 - Rod/Clevis - 1-1/4” x 10”

118796 - Bolt, Shoulder

122843 - Piston, 3-1/4" 1/2” UNC

118441 - Lock Nut, 7/8 UNF AN
Unitorque
) 122840 - Cap, Open - 3-1/4” x 1-1/4"
- 122842 - Lock Ring, 3-1/4”

122838 - Barrel, 3-1/4" x 8”

118930 - Pin, - 1” x 2-13/16”
118924 - Flat Washer - .591” ID x .905” OD
118796 - Bolt, Shoulder - 1/2” UNC

122850 - Center Height Control Cylinder (with Rephasing Grooves) = 3-1/2” x 8” x 1-1/4”

122834 - Rod/Clevis - 1-1/4” x 8"

J

122860 - Cylinder Stop Block Kit

122663 - Piston, 3-1/2"

118441 - Lock Nut, 7/8 UNF

Unitorque % 1
Cos

122856 - Cap, Open - 3-1/2" x 1-1/4”
122658 - Lock Ring, 3-1/2"

122852 - Barrel, 3-1/2” x 8"
~ _ ®Q 122857 - Seal Kit

118930 - Pin, - 1" x 2-]3/16"%

118924 - Flat Washer - .591” ID x .905” OD 4?

118796 - Bolt, Shoulder - 1/2” UNC

143287 - REV1500/1000 Rotary Cutter (20-June-2008) -42-



Hydraulic Schematics - REV1500

Height Control Cylinders

(Note: Cylinder details are shown on
pages 41-42)

lr 141581 - Coupler, Tip (2)

8 141515 - Nipple, (2)
|— 126574 - Hose, 3/8 x 174" (2)

126548 - Hose,
3/8 x 50” (1)

126674 - Hose, 141501 - Tee (2)
3/8 x 102" (2)

141515 - Nipple, (2) II— 126548 - Hose,
i 3/8 x 50" (1)

T
1
m o 141504 - Elbow, (BB o} ~126673 - Hose,

141581 - Coupler,
Tip - 3/4 ORB F

141506 - Orifice,
Plate 0.0700” ID

3 141515 - Nipple,
-3/4 JICM x
3/40RB M

141513 - Elbow,
90° -3/4 JIC
MxM

141501 - Tee,
-3/4JCM
xMxM

141504 - Elbow,
90°-3/4JICM ¥
x3/4 ORB M

m 141615 - Cap,
-3/4)JCF
90° (6) 3/8x72" (2)
122836 - Wing 122850 - Center v ‘2235’3 o‘é‘;"kf'"e’ Qe
Height Cylinder (2) Height Cylinder (2) i
(3-1/4" x 8"x 1-1/4") (3-1/2" x 8" x 1-1/4")
Wing Lift Cylinders - N

M 141581 - Coupler, Tip (2)
==—— 141506 - Orifice Plate (2)
PR 141515 - Nipple, (2)

—— 126574 - Hose, 3/8 x 174" (2)

(Note: Cylinder details are
shown on pages 41-42)

141501 - Tee (1)

|

I
126514 - Hose, 3/8 x 21" (2) M
122859 - Vent, Filter (2) j;—
141504 - Elbow, 90° (2)-5*
ey [ =
141615 - Cap
122743 - Wing

Lift Cylinder (2)
(3" x 10"x 1-1/4")

‘

\.

Hose Routing Options
- Standard hose routing for
independant wing lift is shown
in the diagram to the left.
- An dlternate hose routing for
combined wing lift is shown in
diagram below.

( Cap
Elbow.

.
’%.h_r\ ncap Tee

Vs

1
1
1

503443 - Optional Double
Acting Wing Lift Kit
41581 - Coupler, Tip
41506 - Orifice Plate— =
41515 - Nipple

I 1
126508 - Hose,
3/8 x 183"—| I

|
| |
141504 - Elbow, 90° I I
(Replaces Filter Vent) I I

e

143287 - REV1500/1000 Rotary Cutter (20-June-2008)



Hydraulic Schematics - REV1000

Height Control Cylinders Hydraulic Fitting Guide
(Note: Cylinder details are shown on ll— 141581 - Coupler, Tip (2)
pages 41-42) 88— 141515 - Nipple, (2) . 141.581 - Coupler,
— 126574 - Hose, 3/8 x 174" (2) Tip - 3/4 ORB F
141506 - Orifice,
Plate 0.0700” Il
126548 - Hose,
3/8 x 50" (1)— 141515 - Nipple,
l -3/4 JIC M x
3/4ORBM

141501 - Tee, -
4 3/4 JICM x
MxM

141504 - Elbow,
90°-3/4JICM
x3/4 ORB M

141501 - Tee (2) 126548 - Hose, 3/8 x 50” (2)

1\

v 122859 - Vent, Fili

126673 - Hose,
3/4 ORB M

3/8x72" (1)

‘- - -

---l

141515
Nipple(l)l

| ln —
122850 - Center e e i
Height Cylinder (2) — ! 126586 - Hose i 126674 - Hose, 1 122836 - Wing

o an 1.1 g ” ] Height Cylinder (1)
(3-1/2" x 8" x 1-1/4") 3/8 x 60" (1) bem= 3/8 x 102” (1)- (3-1/4" x 8"x 1-1/4")
— 141504
;\ Elbow, 90° (5)

Wing Lift Cylinders ) - N
(Note: Cylinder details are 141581 - Coupler, Tip (1) 503444 - Optional Double
shown on pages 41-42) =—— 141506 - Orifice Plate (1) Acting Wing Lift Kit

141515 - Nipple, (1) 141581 - Coupler, Tip

l— 126643 - Hose, 3/8 x 198" (1) 141506 - Orifice Plate —=
141515 - Nipple |

126508 - Hose,
3/8 x 183”—!

141504 - Elbow, 90° |

(Replaces Filter Vent)

)

141504 - Elbow, 90° (2)
122859 - Vent, g
Filter (2) —=

122743 - Wing
Lift Cylinder (2)
(3" x 10"x 1-1/4")

143287 - REV1500/1000 Rotary Cutter (20-June-2008) _ 4 4_



143287 - REV1500/1000 Rotary Cutter (20-June-2008)

-45-



Driveline Overview

i

P9-47 | 160246 - Main Driveline, 540 PTO —~

pg.48 | 160200 - Main Driveline, 1000 PTO

C Hardware Torque )

pg.49 | 119911 - Main Driveline (Optional)
-No CV- 1000 PTO

R} --{ 300 Nm/225 Ibft )

pg.51 | 160235 - Torque Limiter,
Wing - 540/1000 PTO
1700 Nm (15000 inlbs) - (2) __,-;;""C 110 Nm/80 Ibft )

160247 - Wing Driveline,
540/1000 PTO - (2)
1
(L300 Nm/225 Ioft -~ (300 Nm/225 Ibft ) _~-{_ 300 Nm/225 Ibft )

540/1000 PTO
160273 - Torque Limiter, Center,

pg.52 1300 Nm (12000 in‘lbs)

160248 - Center Driveline

540 PTO 1000 PTO

160246 - Main Driveline, 540 PTO - (1) pg-47 160200 - Main Driveline, 1000 PTO - (1) pg-48
Lo 119911 - Main Driveline (Optional)
160248 - Center Driveline - (1) pg.52 -No CV- 1000 pf;-o - Pg-49

160273 - Torque Limiter,- Center

1300 Nm (12000 inbs) - (1) 160248 - Center Driveline - (1)

160273 - Torque Limiter,- Center
inlbs) - 52
160247 - Wing Driveline, 540/1000 PTO - (2) [ pg.50 1300 Nim (12000 inbs] - (1)
160235 - Torque Limiter, - Win . .
1700 Nem (15000 inlb - (2 09,51 160247 - Wing Driveline, 540/1000 PTO - (2) [ pg.50

160235 - Torque Limiter, - Win:

9
1700 Nen (15000 inbs) - (2

A

e

<4

Note: The direction of rotation of the
outer drivelines (B) is opposite fo the
front and center driveline rotation (A).

143287 - REV1500/1000 Rotary Cutter (20-June-2008) _ 46_



Drivelines 160246 - 540 PTO Driveline - Main
(Cat. 6 80° C.V.) Universal Joint
Telescoping Assembly with Guard

119883 - Nylon Repair Kit - (1)
119295 - Safety Sign (not shown) - (1)

160259 - Driveline Outer Guard - (1)

. e 160251 - Driveline Slider
119357 - Safety Slide Lock Repair Kit - (1) Outer, with Guard - (1)

160258 - Driveline Yoke & Shaft - (1)
160256 - Cross Kit & Bearing Cat 6 EBL - (2)
160257 - Driveline Center Housing - (1)
160255 - Yoke, Q.D. C/V, 6 SPL - (1)

160252 - Driveline Slider Assembly Outer, without Guard - (1)

119529 - Driveline Guard Set - Inner & Outer - (1)

160254 - Driveline Slider Assembly Inner, without Guard - (1)
160262 - Yoke 1-3/4 - 20 Spline - (1)
119954 - Cross Kit & Bearing - 55 EBL (1)
160261 - Driveline Yoke, Tube, Sleeve - (1)

160253- Driveline Slider

Inner, with Guard - (1) T
160260 - Driveline Inner Guard - (1)

119883 - Nylon Repair Kit - (1)
119297 - Safety Sign (not shown) - (1)

118031 - Bolt, 5/8 x 3UNCGR8 - (1) __|
118447 - Lock nut, 5/8 UNC - (1)

143287 - REV1500/1000 Rotary Cutter (20-June-2008) -47-



Drivelines 160200 - 1000 PTO Driveline - Main

(Cat. 5 80° EBL C.V.) Universal Joint
Telescoping Assembly with Guard

119538 - Nylon Repair Kit - (1)
119295 - Safety Sign (not shown) - (1)

119539 - Driveline Outer Guard - (1)

. e 119530 - Driveline Slider
119357 - Safety Slide Lock Repair Kit - (1) Outer, with Guard - (1)

119537 - Driveline Yoke & Shaft - (1)
119535 - Cross Kit & Bearing Cat 5 - (2)
119536 - Driveline Center Housing - (1)

119641 - Yoke, Q.D. C/V, 1-3/8 - 21 SPL - (1)

160282 - Yoke, Q.D., C/V 1-3/4 - 20 SPL - (1) - OPTIONAL

119531 - Driveline Slider Assembly Outer, without Guard - (1) _—

119529 - Driveline Guard Set - Inner & Outer - (1)

— 119533 - Driveline Slider Assembly Inner, without Guard - (1)

119489 - Yoke 1-3/4 - 20 Spline - (1)
119900 - Cross Kit & Bearing - (1)
119886 - Driveline Yoke, Tube, Sleeve - (1)

119532- Driveline Slider
Inner, with Guard - (1) .
119540 - Driveline Inner Guard - (1)

119883 - Nylon Repair Kit - (1)
119297 - Safety Sign (not shown) - (1)

118031 - Bolt, 5/8 x 3UNCGR8 - (1) __|
118447 - Lock nut, 5/8 UNC - (1)

143287 - REV1500/1000 Rotary Cutter (20-June-2008) -48-



Dr|ve||nes 119911 - 1000 PTO Driveline - Main (No CV)
(Optional) Universal Joint Telescoping

Assembly with Guard

119883 - Nylon Repair Kit - (1)
119295 - Safety Sign (not shown) - (1)

1119676 - Driveline Outer Guard - (1) 119667 - Driveline Slider
119357 - Safety Slide Lock Repair Kit - (1) Outer, with Guard - (1)

119675 - Driveline Yoke & Shaft - (1)
119900 - Cross Kit & Bearing - (1)

119880 - Yoke, Q.D., 1-3/8 - 21 SPL - (1)

119668 - Driveline Slider Assembly Outer, without Guard - (1)

119666 - Driveline Guard Set - Inner & Outer - (1)

— 119674 - Driveline Slider Assembly Inner, without Guard - (1)

119489 - Yoke 1-3/4 - 20 Spline - (1)
119900 - Cross Kit & Bearing - (1)
119678 - Driveline Yoke, Tube, Sleeve - (1)

119669- Driveline Slider m—

Inner, with Guard - (1)
119677 - Driveline Inner Guard - (1)

119883 - Nylon Repair Kit - (1)
119297 - Safety Sign (not shown) - (1)

118031 - Bolt, 5/8 x 3UNCGR8 - (1) __|
118447 - Lock nut, 5/8 UNC - (1)

143287 - REV1500/1000 Rotary Cutter (20-June-2008) -49-



Drlvellnes 160247 - 540/1000 PTO Driveline - Wing
Universal Joint Telescoping Assembly with
Non-Adjusting Friction Clutch 1

118729 Lock nut, 1/2 UNC - (2)
118082 - Bolt, 1/2 x 3-1/2 UNC GRS - (2)

119883 - Nylon Repair Kit - (1)
119295 - Safety Sign (not shown) - (1)

‘ 160270 - Driveline Outer Guard - (1)
I - 160263 - Driveline Slider
. Outer, with Guard - (1)

160269 - Driveline Yoke & Shaft - (1)
119900 - Cross Kit & Bearing - (1)
160235 - Clutch Assembly, Non-Adjusting - (1) (Detail - pg. 51)

160264 - Driveline Slider Assembly Outer, without Guard - (1) —

160267- Driveline Guard Set - Inner & Outer - (1)

160266 - Driveline Slider Assembly Inner, without Guard - (1)

119489 - Yoke 1-3/4 - 20 Spline - (1)
119900 - Cross Kit & Bearing - (1)
160272 - Driveline Yoke, Tube, Sleeve - (1)

160265 - Driveline Slider m—
160271 - Driveline Inner Guard - (1)

Inner, with Guard - (1)

119883 - Nylon Repair Kit - (1)
119297 - Safety Sign (not shown) - (1)

118031 - Bolt, 5/8 x 3 UNC GR8 - (1) —
118447 - Lock nut, 5/8 UNC - (1)

143287 - REV1500/1000 Rotary Cutter (20-June-2008) -50-



Drivel; 160235 -Wing 540/1000 PTO
rivelines 1700 NM (15000 IN LBS)
Non-Adjusting Friction Clutch - Weasler 1

WING - 160235 - 540/1000 PTO

119491 - Clamp - (1)

160281 - Friction Pack - (1)

%;8783 - Bolt, 5/16 x

21/2 GRS - (6)

119379 - Compression Plate - (1)
119391 - Spring Disc .185 - (1)

119377 - Pressure Plate - (1)

119375 - Friction Disc - (2)

119376 - Separator Plate - (1)

160239 - Clutch Housing - (1)
118427 - Nut, 5/16 - (6)

160238 - Bolt, M10 x 1.5 x 25 CL10.9 - (4)

143287 - REV1500/1000 Rotary Cutter (20-June-2008) -51-



160248 - 540/1000 PTO Driveline - Center
Double Center Universal Joint with Non-Adjusting Friction Clutch

160273 -Center 540 PTO - 1300 NM (12000 IN LBS)
Non-Adjusting Friction Clutch - Weasler

Drivelines

160248 - 540 PTO

118129 - Bolt, 3/8
x 1-1/4 UNC - (8)

118417 - Lock nut,

118031 - Bolt, 5/8
3/8 UNC - (8) olt, 5/

x 3 UNC GRS - (1)

119489 - Yoke 1-3/4
20 Spline - (1)

[CI3—— 118447 - Lock nut,

5/8 UNC - (1)
160275 - Yoke, Double

Center -M- (1)
160274- Yoke, Double Center -F- (1)

119900 - Cross Kit & Bearing - (2)

160273 - Clutch Assembly, Non-Adjusting - (1)

CENTER - 160273 - 540/1000 PTO

=

118783 - Bolt, 5/16

x21/2 GRS - (6)

160237 - Friction Pack - (1)

118335 - Grease Fitting - (1)

160241 - Yoke & Free ®
Motion Hub - (1)

119379 - Compression
Plate - (1)
119383 - Spring Disc .16 - (1)

119377 - Pressure Plate - (1)
119375 - Friction Disc - (2)
119376 - Separator Plate - (1)

3
\ 160239 - Clutch Housing - (1)
118427 - Nut, 5/16 - (6)

160238 - Bolt, M10 x 1.5 x 25 CL10.9 - (4)

143287 - REV1500/1000 Rotary Cutter (20-June-2008)

-592-



Gearbox Overview

Splitter Gearbox €
1000 RPM PTO
170201 - Gearbox (1.3:1) | pg.54
540 RPM PTO
170263 - Gearbox (1:1) pg.54 A
[

Note: The direction of rotation on the
outer output shafts (B) is opposite to the
front input and middle output shafts (A).

Left Wing Gearbox
Clockwise Rotation G

1000 RPM PTO

170255 - Gearbox (1:1.238) | P9-58
540 RPM PTO

170259 - Gearbox (1:1.833) | P9-57

Right Wing Gearbo
_égunter-dlockgwise Rotationx G

1000 RPM PTO

170257 - Gearbox (1:1.238) Pg-56
540 RPM PTO

170261 - Gearbox (1:1.833) | P9-35

Center Gearbox
With Traffic/Clockwise @

1000 RPM PTO

170253 - Gearbox (1:1)
540 RPM PTO

170261 - Gearbox (1:1.833)

Center Gearbox

Against Traffic/Counter-Clockwise G
1000 RPM PTO
170251 - Gearbox (1:1) Pg-62
540 RPM PTO

170259 - Gearbox (1:1.833) | pg.61

143287 - REV1500/1000 Rotary Cutter (20-June-2008) . 5 3_



Gearboxes &

170201 - 1000 RPM PTO Gearbox (1.3:1)

-OR-
1 170263 - 540 RPM PTO Gearbox (1:1)

Part # - Description - (Qty)

118129 - Bolt, 3/8 x 1-1/4 - (28)
118503 - Lockwasher, 3/8 - (28)

119365 - Cone, Bearing 119365 - Cone, Bearing

Timken #388 - (04) Timken #388 - (01)
119368 - Cup, Bearing 119369 - Cup, Bearing

Timken #362A - (04) Timken #362 - (01) —

170236 - Gasket, Input 0.30mm - (a/r)
170237 - Gasket, Input 0.15mm - (a/r)
170238 - Gasket, Input 0.10mm - (a/r)

170234 - Seal - (02)

170239 - Gasket,

0.30mm (a/r)
170240 - Gasket,
0.15mm (a/r)
- 1000 RPM PTO
mg.‘lllomia(i(;:i 170230 - Gear 26T - (02)
170231 - Gear 20T - (01)
-OR-
540 RPM PTO

170244 - Locknut - (2) 170301 - Gear 18T - (03)

170245 - Lock Washer - (2) o
170246 - Flat Washer - (2) 170242 - Retaining Ring - (01)
170213 - Sedl - (02)

119366 - Cone, Bearing - Timken #.M603049 - (01)

119367 - Cup, Bearing - Timken #LM603014- (01) 170233 - Shaft, Input 1.75 - 20 - (01)

%

143287 - REV1500/1000 Rotary Cutter (20-June-2008) -54-



Gearboxes &

170261 - 540 RPM PTO Gearbox
(1:1.833) - Clockwise Rotation

Part # - Description - (Qty)

170290 - Input Shaft, 1.75-20 SPL - (01)
170282 - Key, 12 x 8 x 38 - (02)

170284 - Bearing Cup,
JM205110 - (01)

170303 - Input Shim - (A/R)

170284 - Bearing Cup,
JM205110 - (01)

170303 - Input Shim - (A/R)

(

170285 - Bearing Cone,

o\ Lo
IM205149 - (01) ezl TP — 170285 - Bearing Cone,
SN S e \ i JM205149 - (01)
e~
o e e | IR

NS

i ) _ SN §
170275 - Input Seal, 19662 - (01) b’//’n 2 L

170295 - Lock Nut - (01) { L= ]
170296 - Lock Washer - (01)
170304 - Spacer Shaft - (01)

—

170297 - Spiral Gear &
Pinion Set - (01)

170298 - Output Shim - (A/R)

o,

170294 - Bearing Cone, 30212 - (01)
170293 - Bearing Cup, 30212 - (01)

170299 - Output Shaft, SPL 18T - (01) 170292 - Key, 10 x 8 x 60 - (02)

170270 - O-Ring, 112 - (02)

170269 - Pressure Relief
K Plug - (01)

170300 - Housing, RC-145L (01)

170270 - O-Ring, 112 - (01)
170286 - Bearing Cup, 33212 - (01) N1

170287 - Bearing Cone, 33212 - (01)

—

SN 7 N
170274 - Spacer, Output Seal - (01) g / é \\
170273 - Oufput Seal - (01) 1~ 7zl

170272 - Retaining Ring - (01)
170271 - Output Shield - (01)

l
!

170266 - Slotted Nut, M36 x 6 - (01)
170224 - Cotter Pin, 6.3 x 60 - (01) —————————

170268 - O-Ring, 119 - (02)
170267 - Oil Sight Glass - (01) —

143287 - REV1500/1000 Rotary Cutter (20-June-2008) -55-



Gearboxes

G

170257 - 1000 RPM PTO Gearhox

(1:1.238) - Clockwise Rotation

Part # - Description - (Qty)

170284 - Bearing Cup,
JM205110 - (01)

170303 - Input Shim - (A/R)

170285 - Bearing Cone, NN
JM205149 - (01) A
[

SNy
170275 - Input Seal, 19662 - (01) .'/I/:

170278 - Lock Nut - (01)
170279 - Lock Washer - (01)
170280 - Spacer Shaft - (01)

170285 - Bearing Cone, JM205149 - (01)
170284 - Bearing Cup, JM205110 - (01)

170288 - Output Shaft, SPL 18T - (01)
170289 - Housing, RC-145L (01)

170270 - O-Ring, 112 - (01)
170286 - Bearing Cup, 33212 - (01)
170287 - Bearing Cone, 33212 - (01)

170274 - Spacer, Output Seal - (01)
170273 - Output Seal - (01)
170272 - Retaining Ring - (01)

{

|
d

.:
{
{

|
CISBIIIY

1) eft’

170290 - Input Shaft, 1.75-20 SPL - (01)

170282 - Key, 12 x

/
TN

SN

s\\\\\\\V
)

7

W 4

L)

S AL

V.
SN\
L 77

Y%

[E7—
!\

N A
N N

0
|
L

E

170271 - Output Shield - (01)

170266 - Slotted Nut, M36 x 6 - (01)
170224 - Cotter Pin, 6.3 x 60 - (01)

5

N
)

170268 -
170267 -

8x38-(02)

170284 - Bearing Cup,
JM205110 - (01)

170303 - Input Shim - (A/R)

170285 - Bearing Cone,
JM205149 - (01)

170280 - Spacer Shaft - (01)

170291 - Spiral Gear &
Pinion Set - (01)

170282 - Key, 12 x 8 x 38 - (02)
170283 - Output Shim - (A/R)

170270 - O-Ring, 112 - (02)

170269 - Pressure Relief
K Plug - (01)

O-Ring, 119 - (02)
Qil Sight Glass - (01) —

143287 - REV1500/1000 Rotary Cutter (20-June-2008)

-56-



Gearboxes &

170259 - 540 RPM PTO Gearbox
(1:1.833) - Counter-Clockwise Rotation

Part # - Description - (Qty)

170277 - Input Shaft, 1.75-20 SPL - (01) ———
170282 - Key, 12 x 8 x 38 - (02) —

170284 - Bearing Cup,
JM205110 - (01)

170303 - Input Shim - (A/R)

170284 - Bearing Cup,
JM205110 - (01)

170303 - Input Shim - (A/R)

170285 - Bearing Cone,
JM205149 - (01) 170285 - Bearing Cone,

JM205149 - (01)

| &< NS5

|
NNNANNNNY

R

SN SNNNANY
170275 - Input Sedl, 19662 - (01) h,;-,r 8

170280 - Spacer Shaft - (01)

170297 - Spiral Gear &
Pinion Set - (01) ‘

170298 - Output Shim - (A/R)

170295 - Lock Nut - (01)
170296 - Lock Washer - (01)
170304 - Spacer Shaft - (01)

%

SN
.; ,v"{
Yo, /

170294 - Bearing Cone, 30212 - (01)
170293 - Bearing Cup, 30212 - (01)

170292 - Key, 10 x 8 x 60 - (02)

170299 - Output Shaft, SPL 18T - (01)

170270 - O-Ring, 112 - (02)

170269 - Pressure Relief
K Plug - (01)

170300 - Housing, RC-145L (01)

170270 - O-Ring, 112 - (01)
170286 - Bearing Cup, 33212 - (01)
170287 - Bearing Cone, 33212 - (01)

S IM

—

170274 - Spacer, Output Seal - (01)
170273 - Output Seal - (01)

170272 - Retaining Ring - (01)
170271 - Output Shield - (01)

§\\\\\\\\\s

E

170266 - Slotted Nut, M36 x 6 - (01)
170224 - Cotter Pin, 6.3 x 60 - (01)

170268 - O-Ring, 119 - (02)
170267 - a Sight Glass - (01) —

143287 - REV1500/1000 Rotary Cutter (20-June-2008) -57-



Gearboxes &

170255 - 1000 RPM PTO Gearbox
(1:1.238) - Counter-Clockwise Rotation

Part # - Description - (Qty)

170277 - Input Shaft, 1.75-20 SPL - (01) ———
170282 - Key, 12 x 8 x 38 - (02)

170284 - Bearing Cup,
JM205110 - (01)

170303 - Input Shim - (A/R)

170284 - Bearing Cup,
JM205110 - (01)

1 A 170303 - Input Shim - (A/R)

170285 - Bearing Cone,
JM205149 - (01)

NN >
S ] l. 1 :’//l.’_/ 170285 - Bearing Cone,
e JM205149 - (01]

&\\\\\w
o ——
"

III
I
170275 - Input Seal, 19662 - (01) b: l

PASS

QNN
170280 - Spacer Shaft - (01)

N
et/ ).
170291 - Spiral Gear &
Pinion Set - (01)

170283 - Output Shim - (A/R)

170278 - Lock Nut - (01)
170279 - Lock Washer - (01)
170280 - Spacer Shaft - (01)

7]
@

170285 - Bearing Cone, JM205149 - (01)
170284 - Bearing Cup, JM205110 - (01)

=)

L]

L oo

s
SANNAN
NN

170282 - Key, 12 x 8 x 38 - (02)

170288 - Output Shaft, SPL 18T - (01)

170270 - O-Ring, 112 - (02)

170269 - Pressure Relief
k Plug - (01)

170289 - Housing, RC-145L (01)

170270 - O-Ring, 112 - (01)
170286 - Bearing Cup, 33212 - (01)
170287 - Bearing Cone, 33212 - (01)

IC
A
I
%
A

S oA

NN
e

S

.

4
=

170274 - Spacer, Output Seal - (01)
170273 - Output Seal - (01)

170272 - Retaining Ring - (01)
170271 - Output Shield - (01)

0
|
L

E

5

170266 - Slotted Nut, M36 x 6 - (01)
170224 - Cotter Pin, 6.3 x 60 - (01)

N
)

170268 - O-Ring, 119 - (02)
170267 - Oil Sight Glass - (01) —

143287 - REV1500/1000 Rotary Cutter (20-June-2008) -58-



Gearboxes &

170261 - 540 RPM PTO Gearbox
(1:1.833) - Clockwise Rotation/With Traffic

Part # - Description - (Qty)

170290 - Input Shaft, 1.75-20 SPL - (01)
170282 - Key, 12 x 8 x 38 - (02)

170284 - Bearing Cup,
JM205110 - (01)

170303 - Input Shim - (A/R)

170284 - Bearing Cup,
JM205110 - (01)

170303 - Input Shim - (A/R)

(

|
|
|
170285 - Bearing Cone, i
|

o\ Lo
IM205149 - (01) LA TP — 170285 - Bearing Cone,
SN B S INT JM205149 - (01)
e~
o e e | IR

NS

i ) _ SN §
170275 - Input Seal, 19662 - (01) b’//’n 2 L

170295 - Lock Nut - (01) { L= ]
170296 - Lock Washer - (01)
170304 - Spacer Shaft - (01)

—

170297 - Spiral Gear &
Pinion Set - (01)

170298 - Output Shim - (A/R)

o,

170294 - Bearing Cone, 30212 - (01)
170293 - Bearing Cup, 30212 - (01)

170299 - Output Shaft, SPL 18T - (01) 170292 - Key, 10 x 8 x 60 - (02)

170270 - O-Ring, 112 - (02)

170269 - Pressure Relief
K Plug - (01)

170300 - Housing, RC-145L (01)

170270 - O-Ring, 112 - (01)
170286 - Bearing Cup, 33212 - (01) N1

170287 - Bearing Cone, 33212 - (01)

—

SN 7 N
170274 - Spacer, Output Seal - (01) g / é \\
170273 - Oufput Seal - (01) 1~ 7zl

170272 - Retaining Ring - (01)
170271 - Output Shield - (01)

l
!

170266 - Slotted Nut, M36 x 6 - (01)
170224 - Cotter Pin, 6.3 x 60 - (01) —————————

170268 - O-Ring, 119 - (02)
170267 - Oil Sight Glass - (01) —

143287 - REV1500/1000 Rotary Cutter (20-June-2008) -59-



Gearboxes &

170253 - 1000 RPM PTO Gearbox
(1:1) - Clockwise Rotation/With Traffic

Part # - Description - (Qty)

170290 - Input Shaft, 1.75-20 SPL - (01)
170280 - Spacer Shaft - (01)
170282 - Key, 12 x 8 x 38 - (02)

170284 - Bearing Cup,
JM205110 - (01)

170303 - Input Shim - (A/R)

170284 - Bearing Cup,
JM205110 - (01)

i
i : 170303 - Input Shim - (A/R)
l‘ «

\

170285 - Bearing Cone,

NN
JM205149 - (01) :!}”’

\\\\\\\\ ,, R \\\\\\w

F\\“\\ \\\\\\\

ll””’
170281 - Spiral Gear &

Pinion Set - (01)
170282 - Key, 12 x 8 x 38 - (02)
170283 - Output Shim - (A/R)

170285 - Bearing Cone,
JM205149 - (01)

170275 - Input Seal, 19662 - (01)

170278 - Lock Nut - (01)
170279 - Lock Washer - (01)
170280 - Spacer Shaft - (01)

'\

W 4

=

S I

Crror.

170285 - Bearing Cone, JM205149 - (01)
170284 - Bearing Cup, JM205110 - (01)

Y%

170288 - Output Shaft, SPL 18T - (01)

170270 - O-Ring, 112 - (02)

170269 - Pressure Relief
k Plug - (01)

170289 - Housing, RC-145L (01)

170270 - O-Ring, 112 - (01)
170286 - Bearing Cup, 33212 - (01)
170287 - Bearing Cone, 33212 - (01)

67—
!\

S0 7 N

“Np T\
170274 - Spacer, Output Seal - (01) S\\g % \\ o
170273 - Oufput Seal - (01) MZZ 7zl

0
|
L

170272 - Retaining Ring - (01)
170271 - Output Shield - (01)

E

5

170266 - Slotted Nut, M36 x 6 - (01)
170224 - Cotter Pin, 6.3 x 60 - (01)

N
)

170268 - O-Ring, 119 - (02)
170267 - Oil Sight Glass - (01) —

143287 - REV1500/1000 Rotary Cutter (20-June-2008) -60-



Gearboxes &

170259 - 540 RPM PTO Gearbox
(1:1.833) - Counter-Clockwise/Against Traffic

Part # - Description - (Qty)

170277 - Input Shaft, 1.75-20 SPL - (01) ———
170282 - Key, 12 x 8 x 38 - (02) —

170284 - Bearing Cup,
JM205110 - (01)

170303 - Input Shim - (A/R)

170284 - Bearing Cup,
JM205110 - (01)

170303 - Input Shim - (A/R)

170285 - Bearing Cone,
JM205149 - (01) 170285 - Bearing Cone,

JM205149 - (01)

| &< NS5

|
NNNANNNNY

R

SN SNNNANY
170275 - Input Sedl, 19662 - (01) h,;-,r 8

170280 - Spacer Shaft - (01)

170297 - Spiral Gear &
Pinion Set - (01) ‘

170298 - Output Shim - (A/R)

170295 - Lock Nut - (01)
170296 - Lock Washer - (01)
170304 - Spacer Shaft - (01)

%

SN
.; ,v"{
Yo, /

170294 - Bearing Cone, 30212 - (01)
170293 - Bearing Cup, 30212 - (01)

170292 - Key, 10 x 8 x 60 - (02)

170299 - Output Shaft, SPL 18T - (01)

170270 - O-Ring, 112 - (02)

170269 - Pressure Relief
K Plug - (01)

170300 - Housing, RC-145L (01)

170270 - O-Ring, 112 - (01)
170286 - Bearing Cup, 33212 - (01)
170287 - Bearing Cone, 33212 - (01)

S IM

—

170274 - Spacer, Output Seal - (01)
170273 - Output Seal - (01)

170272 - Retaining Ring - (01)
170271 - Output Shield - (01)

§\\\\\\\\\s

E

170266 - Slotted Nut, M36 x 6 - (01)
170224 - Cotter Pin, 6.3 x 60 - (01)

170268 - O-Ring, 119 - (02)
170267 - Oil Sight Glass - (01) —

143287 - REV1500/1000 Rotary Cutter (20-June-2008) -61-



Gearboxes &

170251 - 1000 RPM PTO Gearbox
(1:1) - Counter-Clockwise/Against Traffic

Part # - Description - (Qty)

170277 - Input Shaft, 1.75-20 SPL - (01) —————
170280 - Spacer Shaft - (01)
170282 - Key, 12 x 8 x 38 - (02)

170284 - Bearing Cup,
JM205110 - (01)

170303 - Input Shim - (A/R)

170284 - Bearing Cup,
JM205110 - (01)

170303 - Input Shim - (A/R)

170285 - Bearing Cone,
JM205149 - (01)

\‘//// .' ‘ "‘/,;'7/

i\\\\\\ \\\\ NSy

F\\\\\ RS

170281 - Spiral Gear & r’-'
Pinion Set - (01)

170283 - Output Shim - (A/R)

170285 - Bearing Cone,
JM205149 - (01)

170275 - Input Seal, 19662 - (01)—

170278 - Lock Nut - (01)
170279 - Lock Washer - (01)
170280 - Spacer Shaft - (01)

170285 - Bearing Cone, JM205149 - (01)
170284 - Bearing Cup, JM205110 - (01)

170282 - Key, 12 x 8 x 38 - (02)

170288 - Output Shaft, SPL 18T - (01)

170270 - O-Ring, 112 - (02)

170269 - Pressure Relief
k Plug - (01)

170289 - Housing, RC-145L (01)

170270 - O-Ring, 112 - (01)
170286 - Bearing Cup, 33212 - (01) N\

170287 - Bearing Cone, 33212 - (01)

<

2

sy, BB
AW I/,//

g\\\\\\\\‘

170274 - Spacer, Output Seal - (01)
170273 - Output Seal - (01)

170272 - Retaining Ring - (01)
170271 - Output Shield - (01)

==

|
L

L
!

170266 - Slotted Nut, M36 x 6 - (01)
170224 - Cotter Pin, 6.3 x 60 - (0]) ————————— =

170268 - O-Ring, 119 - (02)
170267 - Oil Sight Glass - (01) —

143287 - REV1500/1000 Rotary Cutter (20-June-2008) -62-



Options - Toolbox & Guide Wheels

503436 - Toolbox/Blade Storage Kit
(Hardware Included)

503480 - Wing Guide
Wheel Assembly - RH

503480 - Guide Wheel Assembly - RH
(503481 - Guide Wheel Assembly - LH )

503484 -
(503485

Guide Wheel Bracket Inner - RH
- Guide Wheel Bracket Inner - LH) ——

503482 -
(503483

Guide Wheel Bracket Outer - RH
- Guide Wheel Bracket Outer - LH ) —

118729 - Lock Nut, 1/2”
UNC GRC - Unitorque (3)

118512 - Flat Washer,
1/2 F436 (6)

118011 - Bolt, 1/2” x
1-1/2” UNC (3)

118218 - Carriage Bolt,
1/2” x 1-1/2" UNC (2)

L—118512 - Flat Washer, 1/2 F436 (2)

——118729 - Lock Nut, 1/2”
UNC GRC - Unitorque (2)

500330 - Bolt,1-1/4 X 7-1/2 UNF
c/w Grease Fitting

503481 - Wing
Guide Wheel
Assembly - LH

503436 - Toolbox/Blade Storage Kit
(Hardware Included)

118009 - Bolt, 1/2”
x 1-1/4” UNC (8)

118512 - Flat Washer,
1/2 FA36 (8)

133103 - Toolbox (1)

503441 - Toolbox
Bracket - LH P

-

503442 - Toolbox

| __ Bracket- RH
: 118729 - Lock Nut, » %
| s 1/2”UNCGRC <
- Unitorque (8) —1-’;///
i

i
118504 - Lock Washer, 1/2” (4)
®—— 118011 - Bolt, 1/2” x 1-1/2” UNC (4)

c@ﬁ 18962 - Lock Nut, 1-1/4” UNF Gr 8 (1)

131206 - Washer, Flat 1-1/4 SAE (3)

501595 - Steel Wheel Assembly (1)
(comes with bushings)

117111 - Bushing - 1-1/2
x1/8x1(2)

143287 - REV1500/1000 Rotary Cutter (20-June-2008)



Options - Light Kit

Vs

.

* Mounting Brackets
e All Required Hardwarej

503435 - Light Kit Typical Light Wire Routin
Includes:

* Lights (Left & Right)
® 7 Pole Plug Connector
* 16 Gauge Wiring

RH Wiring

129066 - Wire,
4x 16 ga. - 25’

1129065 - Wire,
4x16ga.-24'
129027 - 7 Pin Plug

129058 - LH Light,
4 Wire

129059 - RH Light,
4 Wire

3/8” Split Loom 12-15” (2)

Note: All spliced
ends should be

so|dered o W

129060 - Plug,
4 Wire (2)

White - e==-White
Blue-===-Red
Brown

nl L
DIUCK'

LH Wiring  RH Wiring

Red :’Green’_.";

Common Bracket and Hardware
Right wing Shown Below

Note: Install lights with amber light to
outside, covered lens focing forward.

118756 - Bolt, 1/4”
x 1-1/4” GRS (4)

118483 - Lock Nut, 1/4”
GRS5 - Unitorque (4)

Enz;no- Bolt,

0O o =)
(% 5/16” x 1” GR5 (2)
118731 - Flat Washer,

5/16" SAE (2)
118718 - Lock Nut, 5/16” GRC (2)
503186 - Light Mounting Bracket (1)

E_ 129043 - 16 ga. Crimp (8)
'-\\Green.éRed

White White

Black Brown

143287 - REV1500/1000 Rotary Cutter (20-June-2008)

-64-



143287 - REV1500/1000 Rotary Cutter (20-June-2008)

-65-



Index

1. Introduction and Specifications.............. 01-02
2. Safety
- Important Safety Information .................. 03
- General Safefy...........cccooeiviiiniiiin 04
- Safety Decals .........ccooeeiininiiiiee 05
- Decal Placement ...........cccooveiiriciine. 06

3. How To Set Your Tractor

- Tractor Requirements............cccceeveueeenee. 08
- Correct PTO Speed.........cccoovvieiininnne. 08
- Positioning Tractor Drawbar ................... 08
- Correct Drawbar Length......................... 08
- 3 Point Quick Coupler Hitch Removal......08
- Wheel Tread Width Seftings ................... 08
4. How to Hook-Up Your Cutter
- Attaching Cutter to Tractor Drawbar........ 09
- Installing Safety Chain ..........ccccoeinnnn. 10
- Attaching Driveline to PTO ..................... 10
- Attaching Hydraulics..........cccoooveiiinn. 10
- Connecting Lights (optional).................... 10
- Detaching Cutter from Tractor ................. 10
5. Cutter Preparation
- Preparation Checklist................cccoooie. 11
- Cutting Banding Strap..........cccoeiiinne. 11
- Removing Transport Locks &
Lowering Wings..........cccceviiiiiiniiinnen, 11
- Setting Hydraulic Flow Speed ................. 11
6. How to Set Your Cutter
- Important Setting Information................. 12
- Setting Cutting Depth .........ccoovveiiinne. 12
- Phasing Cylinders ........ccccooviniininn. 12
- Wheel Tread Width Seftings ................... 12
- Deck Height Adjustment
Levelling Front to Back............cccovruenenen. 13
- Wing Height Adjustment
Levelling Side to Side ..........ccccovriennen. 14
7. How to Operate Your Cutter
- Safe Operating Procedures .................... 15
- Raising Wings........cocoveniiiniiinicennn. 16
- Wing Flotation ..........cccoovvieiiiiiiine, 16
- Cutting Anglles.........ccoooeiriiiiiiiine, 16
- Blade Rotation..........ccccceoininiiiiccine, 16
- Making TUFRS «..ocvi, 16
8. Transporting
- Safe Transport Procedures....................... 17
- Preparing Cutter for Transport................. 17
- Restricted Transport Width...................... 18

9. Troubleshooting
- General Operation.............cccoovvinnnnne. 19

10. Troubleshooting - Components

- Operation..........coceeiiiiiiciiiiicicens 20
-Blades ......coooiiiieiei 21
- Gedr Boxes.......cceeeviiiiiiiiiiiee 21
- Driveline Clutches .............ccocooveiiieinnn. 22
- Drivelines ........ccccooveiveiiiiieieee 22
11. Maintenance & Service
- Safe Maintenance Procedures................. 23
4 HOUN ...t 24
8 Hour (Daily) ...covoveiiiciiciiee 24
20 HOUF ..o 25
50 HOUN ..o, 25
= TOO Hour i 25
-Annually ..o 26
-Blades .......ooooviiieiie 27
- Blade Hardware.............coccooveiiiinn 27
- Blade Carriers..........ccooccvvevieiiieieene 27
- Torque Specifications............cccccocooveeen. 28
- Run-In of the Friction Clutch.................... 29
- Torque Limiter Disassembly..................... 29
- Torque Limiter Assembly......................... 29
12. How to Store Your Cutter
- Preparing for Storage ............ccccceeennn.. 30
- Removing from Storage ...........c.cccoe...... 30
13.Parts.......oooiii 32
- General Assembly...........cccooeiiiinnns 32
- Counterweight Assembly........................ 32
- Front Hitch Assembly............ccocoovneinn. 33
- Center Shield.............cocoooviiiiiiin, 33
- Right & Left Wing Frame...........c.cc......... 34
- Center Frame........ccoooeiiniiiniie. 35-36
- Wheel Strut Assembly.............cccoceenn. 37
- Rockshaft Assembly.............cococooivnnnn. 38
- Wheels, Hubs, & Spindles...................... 39
- Blades, Pan, & Hardware....................... 40
- Hydraulic Cylinders..........cccccvnenen. 41-42
- Hydraulic Schematics.........ccccceueeene. 43-44
- Driveline Overview ............ccccocevveuenenne. 46
- Drivelines..........cocovveivierieiiiienn, 47-52
- Gearbox Overview............ccccoeevenennn. 53
- Gearboxes..........cccoveiiieiiiiiii, 54-62
- Optional Toolbox or Tow Hitch................ 63
- Optional Lighting Kit..........cccooveirinne. 64
T4, IndeX.......coooviiiiiiiiiiee 66
15. Warranty.............cooooiiiii, 67

143287 - REV1500/1000 Rotary Cutter (20-June-2008)



Warranty 2 Year

Limited Warranty

Degelman Industries Ltd. (“Degelman”) warrants to the original purchaser of a new REV 1500 Degelman Rotary

Cutter, purchased from an authorized Degelman dealer, that the equipment will be free from defects in material and
workmanship for a period of two (2) years from the date of delivery, for non-commercial use (including farm, institutional,
government, and municipality) and (1) year from the date of delivery for commercial use. The obligation of Degelman

to the purchaser under this warranty is limited to the repair or replacement of defective parts in the first year and to the
provision, but not the installation of replacement parts in the second year. Degelman reserves the right to inspect any
equipment or parts which are claimed to have been defective in material or workmanship.

Replacement or repair parts installed in the equipment covered by this limited warranty are warranted for ninety (90)
days from the date of delivery of such part or the expiration of the applicable new equipment warranty period, which ever
occurs later. Warranted parts shall be provided at no cost to the user at an authorized Degelman dealer during regular
working hours. Warranted replacement parts will either be replaced or rebuilt at Degelman'’s discretion.

Disclaimer of implied warranties & consequential damages

This warranty shall not be inferpreted to render Degelman Industries Ltd. liable for injury, death, property damage or
damages of any kind, whether direct, consequential, or contingent to property. Without limiting the generality of the
foregoing, Degelman shall not be liable for damages resulting from any cause beyond its reasonable control, including,
without limitation, loss of crops, any expense or loss of labour, supplies, rental machinery or loss of use.

No other warranty of any kind whatsoever, express or implied is made with respect to this sale; and all implied
warranties of merchantability and fitness for a particular purpose which exceed the obligations set forth in this written
warranty are hereby disclaimed and excluded from this sale. This exclusion shall not apply in any jurisdiction where it

is not permitted by law.

This limited warranty shall not apply:

1. If, in the sole opinion of Degelman, the unit has been subjected to misapplication, abuse, misuse, negligence or
accident.

2. To any goods that have sustained damage or deterioration attributable to contact with foreign objects (eg. stones,
iron, and other material other than grass and brush.)

3. If parts not made or supplied by Degelman have been used in the connection with the unit, if, in the sole judgement
of Degelman such use affects its performance, safety, stability or reliability.

4. If the unit has been altered or repaired outside of an authorized Degelman dealership in a manner which, in the
sole judgement of Degelman, affects its performance, safety, stability or reliability.

5. To normal maintenance service and normal replacement items such as gearbox lubricant, hydraulic fluids, and
seals.

6. To expendable or wear items such as blades, blade bolts, skid pans, skid shoes and any other items that in the
company’s sole judgement is a wear item.

No employee or representative of Degelman Industries Ltd. is authorized to change this limited warranty in any way or
grant any other warranty unless such change is made in writing and signed by the Degelman Service Manager.

This limited warranty is subject to any future availability of supply, which may directly affect Degelman’s ability to obtain
materials or manufacture replacement parts.

Degelman reserves the right to make improvements in design or changes in specifications at any time, without incurring
obligations to owners of equipment previously delivered.

This limited warranty is subject to compliance by the customer to the enclosed Retail Customer’s Responsibility Under
Degelman Warranty.

Make certain the warranty registration card has been forwarded to: Degelman Industries Ltd.
Box 830
272 Industrial Dr.
Regina, Sk., Canada
S4P 3B1

143287 - REV1500/1000 Rotary Cutter (20-June-2008) _67_






